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NOTICE OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

OF THE CITY OF SUNSET VALLEY, TEXAS 
JANUARY 4, 2022 

6:00 P.M. 
 
Notice is hereby given that the City Council of the City of Sunset Valley, Texas will hold a 
regular meeting on Tuesday, the 4th day of January 2022 at 6:00 P.M. in the Council 
Chambers, Municipal Building, 3205 Jones Road, Sunset Valley, Texas, at which time the 
following items will be discussed, to-wit: 
 

1. Call to order of the City Council. 
 

2. Citizen/Public Communication 
 

3. Staff Reports 
A. Administration 
B. Public Works 

• CIP Monthly Update 
C. Public Safety 

 
4. Council consideration of agenda items for approval on consent. 

 
Items Which May Be Considered and Acted on Consent 
 

5. Consider and act on approval of the minutes from the December 7, 2021 regular 
meeting. (Mayor Bruner/Administration) 
 

6. Consider and act on additional Committee/Commission appointments for 2022. 
(Mayor Bruner/Administration)  
 

  Presentation Items for Discussion and Possible Action  

7. Consider and act on City Council Retreat Planning (Mayor 
Bruner/Administration) 
 

8. Consider and act on approval of Ordinance amending the FY 2021 Budget 
(Budget Amendment #2 – FY 21) and appropriation of a budget surplus. (Mayor 
Bruner/Administration) 

A. Budget Adjustment Ordinance 
B. Transfer/Subsidy Adjustment Ordinance 
C. Budget Sweep (informational only - no action) 

 
9. Consider and act on a variance request from Google Inc. for alternative methods 

of installation of internet fiber in Sunset Valley. (Council Member 
Rosengarten/Administration) 
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10. Consider and act on approval of a final site plan and landscaping plan for 4800 

W. Highway 290 which includes the following variance requests from 
Townbridge Homes, LLC (Mayor Bruner/Administration): 
 

A. Chapter 150.332(H), previously Chapter 4.301 Impervious Cover subsection (h). 
Owner is requesting a variance to impervious cover limits from 18% to 23.59%. 
 

B. Chapter 150.606(A), previously Chapter 10.201 Basic Regulations subsection (a) 
requires a fire lane in off-street parking with more than five parking spaces. 
Owner is requesting a variance to not include a fire lane in the parking area 
behind the building as the only access to that parking area is through the 
building. 

C. Chapter 150.593(C), Table 3, previously Chapter 10.108 Design Standard 
subsection (c), Table 3 requires a drive aisle 26 feet in width with 90-degree 
parking stalls that are 9 feet wide and 18.5 feet deep. Owner is requesting a 
drive aisle width of 25’ 

 
Alternative Landscape Compliance 
D. Chapter 150.689(B), previously Chapter 13.700 Variance and Alternative 

Landscape Compliance subsection (b) allows for Alternative Landscape 
Compliance for the parking area. Owner is requesting alternative compliance 
and is demonstrating an equal or better condition based on scoring as allowed 
in the LDC. 
 

11. Consider authorization to apply for Performance Support grant funds from the 
Texas Commission on the Arts to support hiring of musicians for ArtFest 2022 
and authorize the Mayor to execute contracts for ArtFest 2022. (Council Member 
Johnson/Administration)  
 

Executive Session Items – Possible Action in Open Session 
 

12. Convene into Executive Session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 
551.071 and Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct Section 1.05 to 
consult with the City’s Legal Counsel concerning legal issues. 

A. Pending Litigation – S. Wilson vs. City of Sunset Valley 
 

13. Reconvene into Open Session 
 

14.  Adjourn 
 

Executive Session Notice 
 

Council may announce that it will deliberate in a closed session any matter listed on 
this agenda for which an exception to open meetings requirements (Open Meetings 
Act, Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code) permits such closed deliberation, as 
announced at the time of such closed session, including but not limited to: (i) 
consultation with the City's attorney pursuant to Tex. Gov't Code § 551.071 and Texas 
Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct Section 1.05; (ii) deliberation of personnel 
matters pursuant to Tex. Gov't Code § 551.074.  The City Council may deliberate and 
take action in open session on any issue that may be discussed in executive session. 
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I certify that the above notice of meeting was posted at City Hall, 3205 Jones Road, 
Sunset Valley, Texas, on the 30th day of December 2021 at 6:00 P.M. 

 
 

            
       Matt Lingafelter 
       City Secretary 
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Administration Report   
01.04.22 

Council 
Information 
Requests 

Multifactor Authentication (MFA) – R. Johnson 

Council 
Information 
Requests 

1. Assessment of City Hall for A/V Improvements to Council Meetings 
2. Development Projects 
3. Special Projects 
4. Engineering Update and CIP Progress Sheets     

Issues • COVID rates among City Staff 
• Marketing AdHoc 

Resident 
Information 
Requests 

N/A 

Upcoming 
Meetings & Topics 
of Interest 

Planning & Environmental 1.06.22 
• Comprehensive Plan review continues 

CED 1.05.22 
• Winter Solstice Post Event Report 
• 2022 Spring/Volunteer Event Planning 

Arts Commission 1.06.22 
• Art in Public Places policy recommendations 

Zoning Commission 1.26.22 
• Rezoning Request 6405 Brodie 
• Short Term Rentals 
• Exemptions for “Little Libraries” 

Upcoming Topics 
for Agenda or 
Discussion 

• Council Retreat 
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Development & 
Commercial 
Permitting Activity 

• Various residential remodels 
• 6405 Brodie proposed development 

 

 
1. Assessment of City Hall for Audio-Visual Improvements to City Hall 

• A review of whether or not to continue with Granicus as the most feasible for the City 
of Sunset Valley. 

 
2. Development Projects 

• Early assistance meetings with the proposed restaurant/drive thru combination 
located at the previous Luby’s location. A drive thru coffee shop with no seating and a 
drive thru restaurant with no seating are proposed.  
 

3. Special Projects 
• MyPermitNow 

o Final revisions made 12/4. Staff will now move into the Zoning section.  
 

• City Website 
o Staff has three scheduled training sessions in January for the new CMS. 

Projected launch of the new website is early February 2022  
 

• City Facilities  
o Contract discussion with Chasco regarding the City facilities project and 

closeout has yielded information that Council will discuss in executive session. 
 

• Land Development Code codified via American Legal Publishing 
 

4. Engineering CIP Status Reports 
• See attached in Public Works reports.  
• A map is being developed to coincide with the project locations.  

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/sunsetvalley/latest/sunsetvalley_tx/0-0-0-12431
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Public Works Report  
January 4th, 2022 
Carolyn Meredith, Public Works Director 

Projects Ongoing 
or Planned  

Projects 
• CIP-See attached 
• Violet Crown Trail-Staff will meet the contractor on January 12th, 

Preconstruction meeting scheduled for February 3rd. 
 

Water 
• LCRA water contract-In process 
• Emergency Preparedness Plan- Awaiting response from Austin 

Water 
• Valve Maintenance Schedule 
• Water Use and Water Loss Report 
• Parts Inventory 
• Backflow Weather Protection-See CIP. 

 
Wastewater 
• Sewer averaging. Using the months of November, January, February 

water consumption.  
• Gasket Replacement on Lift Station Pumps 
• Investigating Purchase of a generator for the lift station.   
• Jetting of 290 Wastewater line. 

 
Streets 
• Alpha Paving awarded contract.  Schedule pending.  
• Erosion Repair on Reese. 

 
Parks and Open Space 
• RFQ for Parks and Open Space Master Plan-released for response  
• Yellowtail Pond Trail-Drainage repaired, trail work will continue. 
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Urban Forestry 
• Urban Forestry- Citywide Planting Plan. Staff will begin planting trees 

in January.   
 
Drainage and Water Quality 
• Curley Mesquite Pond Repairs-replacement pump ordered.   
• Yellowtail Water Quality Pond Repairs 
• Water Quality Pond Debris Removal- Obtaining bids for vacuum 

truck services. 
 

Facilities 
• Emergency Power at PW/CH 
• City Hall Repairs  
• Mulching of City Facilities and ROW trees on Ernest Robles Way, 

Jones Road, and Brodie Lane 
 

Planning 
• Comprehensive Plan Updates 
• Land Development Code Changes 
• Website Updates 

 
Training and Education 
• Water and Wastewater Training-Carolyn and Rolando 
• All employees have taken their Basic Water Course.  Testing will 

occur once TCEQ approves application.  
 

Completed 
Maintenance Items 

• General City Maintenance 
• Irrigation Checks and Repairs 
• Utility Truck Repairs 
• Vehicle Organization, and Maintenance 
• Lift Station Maintenance 
• Monthly Flushing and Samples 
• Meter Reading 
• Animal Control Assistance 
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Utility Project 
Assistance – 
Oversight 

• Working with vendors and other organizations on agreements for 
mutual aid and assistance. 

Resident 
Information 
Requests 

• Tree Inspections/Removal Permits 
• Development Requests 

 

Meetings • Planning and Environmental Committee 
• Emergency Planning Meeting 
 
 

Upcoming Topics 
for Agenda or 
Discussion 

• February 1st agenda- Curbside Brush Chipping 

 



Project/Fund Budget Task Order 
No./Assigned To

Estimated Timeline Estimated 
Start Date

% of Project 
Completed

Budget 
Expended 

to Date

Issues/Notes

W -Lone Oak $190,000 Freeland Turk #10 14 months
Construction 

TBD
20% Design $20,000 See CIP Sheet

W -Sunset Trail $380,000 Freeland Turk #10 14 months
Construction 

TBD
20% Design See CIP Sheet

W -Backflow 
Winterization

$15,000 Carolyn/Rolando 6 weeks Jan-22 15% -$                 

Presented as part of the 
Emergency Operations item on 

December 7th.  Will order as soon 
as approved.

W -Residential 
Automated Meter 

Reading
$105,000 Carolyn/Rolando

3 months for pilot program. 
If successful, staff will return 
with a request to expand the 

program in April 2022

January 2022 
for Pilot 

Program
10%  $                    -   

AMI Meter Pilot Program-  End 
points for pilot program should 

arrive early December

WW- Lift Station $194,000 Freeland Turk #4 12 months
Bids 

February 
2022

100% Design   75% 
TCEQ Permit 

Process
77,000.00$     

Awaiting TCEQ approval. See CIP 
sheet

WW - US 290 Sewer $150,000 Freeland Turk Pending Pending 0%

This project was presented at the 
Public Works Committee in 

November.  Due to more 
information the project will be 

expanded to replace the entire line.  
The project scope will be presented 
to the City Council on February 1st. 

S- Lone Oak Turnaround 
Waterline Above

$80,000
Freeland Turk #10

14 months Construction 
TBD

20% Design
See CIP Sheet

S- Lone Oak Related to 
Waterline Above

$239,126
Freeland Turk #10

14 months Construction 
TBD

20% Design
See CIP Sheet

S- Sunset Trail Related to 
Waterline Above

$143,003
Freeland Turk #10

14 months Construction 
TBD

20% Design
See CIP Sheet

S- Maintenance Plan FY 
22

$75,001 Carolyn 1 month Pending 5%
0 Contract has been awarded to 

Alpha Paving. Schedule Pending. 

Venue Fund

Lovegrass Water Quality 
Pond

$65,000 Freeland Turk #11 6 months Pending
75%  of 

Assessment 
Completed

2,000.00$       

Obtaining quotes from 
landscaping contractors for 

irrigation system repairs.  See CIP 
Sheet.

Valley Creek Park $40,000 Freeland Turk #12 4 Month Nov-21
Alignment 90% 

complete
4,000.00$       

American Youthworks is 
unavailable until later in 2022.  

Staff is exploring possibly 
completing portions of the trails 
inhouse and then finalizing the 
trail with American Youthworks.

Parks and Open Space 
Master Plan

$50,000 RFQ issued 6 months Jan-22 0% -$                 Awaiting RFQ responses

Land Development Code $50,000 Carolyn Ongoing Mar-22 0% -$                 
RFQ to be brought to Council 

February 2022

Public Safety 
Improvements-City Hall 

Complex
$115,000 Chief Carter 4 months Feb-22 0% -$                 

Awaiting RFP.Presentation to 
Council in February 2022.  

IT improvements to City 
Hall

$25,000 Sylvia 4-6 months Jan-22 28% 7,100.00$        

GIS Mapping $25,000 Carolyn 9 months Jan-22 0% -$                 
Staff will begin interviewing 
applicants in early January.

Adopted FY 22 CIP Summary

Utility Fund (Water & Wastewater)

Streets

General Fund



Project/Fund Budget Task Order 
No./Assigned To

Estimated Timeline Estimated 
Start Date

% of Project 
Completed

Budget 
Expended 

to Date

Issues/Notes

Emergency Operations $50,000 Chief Carter/Carolyn 2 months 12.8.21 40% -$               Presentation to Council on 
December 7th.  Flood Warning 
Signs will return to Council in 

February 2022. 

PD Cameras $27,500 Chief Carter 4 months 11.17.21 20% This project is undergoing legal 
review. 

Beautification of Retail 
Areas

$66,512 Sylvia 12 months 11.17.21 0 $0

Other Projects Assigned



 

FY 22 CIP PROJECT  
STATUS REPORT 

PROJECT SUMMARY – LONE OAK TRAIL AND SUNSET TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS -  

 
REPORT DATE 12.23.2021 PROJECT NAME: LONE OAK TRAIL 

AND SUNSET TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS 
 

PREPARED BY: C. MEREDITH 

STATUS SUMMARY: THE PROJECT HAS RECEIVED THE INITIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED ON 10.22.21.  

 
  Project Overview:  
  

• DESIGN SURVEY OF PROJECT LIMITS & EASEMENT ACQUISITION PARCEL SURVEYS 
• DESIGN LIMITED WATER LINE IMPROVEMENTS ON LONE OAK TRAIL AND REPLACE WATERLINE ON 

ENTIRETY OF SUNSET TRAIL. 
• DESIGN HMAC OVERLAY IMPROVEMENTS FOR LONE OAK TRIAL AND SUNSET TRAIL 
• DESIGN TURNAROUND AT END OF LONE OAK TRAIL AND PREPARE WDP FOR COSV 
• PREPARE AND SUBMIT WPAP TO TCEQ FOR APPROVAL  
• COORDINATE WITH PWC AND CC TO SOLICIT FEEDBACK 
• BID/AWARD PROJECT 
• CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION 

 
TASK % DONE  TO DRIVER NOTES 

 
Design survey, easement 
acquisition parcel surveys, 
design of water line 
improvements, and paving 
improvements on LOT and 
ST 
 

20 03-01-2022 Improve fire flow 
and improve 
pavement condition 

4 months 

Design turnaround at LOT 0 03-01-2022 Provide turnaround 
at the end of LOT 

4 months 

PWC, CC, and COSV 
Permitting 
 

0 05-01-2022  2 Months 
 

TCEQ WPAP Permitting 0 05-01-2022 Aquifer protection 5 months 
 

BID/AWARD 0 07-01-2022 Construction of 
improvements 

2 months 
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Construction 
administration 

0 01-01-2023  6 months 

Total Project Timeline    14 Months 

     

BUDGET OVERVIEW 

  

   
CATEGORY BUDGETED % OF TOTAL ON TRACK? NOTES 

DESIGN PHASE $96,000 21 Yes  

EASEMENT 
PREPARATION 

$8,000 0 Yes  

BID/AWARD PHASE $6,000 0 Yes  

CONSTRUCTION PHASE $18,000 0 Yes  

RISK AND ISSUE HISTORY 
 

ISSUE ASSIGNED TO DATE 

   

   

   

CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Project design surveying is underway and should be complete by the end of December. 
 
EAPP/WPAP exception request preparation is underway.  The exception request requires a geologic assessment 
that is underway and scheduled for completion around February 1, 2022.  FTEG will submit the exception request in 
early February.    
 
Design of Sunset Trail water line and asphalt overlay improvements is underway (design surveying collected during 
preliminary engineering effort).   
 
Preliminary CAD work and plan set up for Lone Oak Trail has begun.  
 
CoSV staff is working on acquiring the one remaining right-of-entry.   



 

FY 22 CIP PROJECT  
STATUS REPORT 

PROJECT SUMMARY – VALLEY CREEK TRAIL PROJECT -  

 
REPORT DATE 12.23.2021 PROJECT NAME: VALLEY CREEK TRAIL PREPARED BY: C.MEREDITH 

 
STATUS SUMMARY: THE PROJECT HAS RECEIVED THE INITIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED ON 10.21.21. 
 

 
  Project Overview:  
  

• Make field visits to determine the alignment of the trail as per the CIP sketch  
• Provide stakes every 100’ (or as needed) to mark the approximate centerline for construction.  
• Prepare construction documents for clearing and trail construction.  
• Assist the City in obtaining quotes from contractors.  
• Assist the City in administering the construction.  

 
 

TASK % DONE DUE DATE DRIVER NOTES 

 
Alignment determination 
and staking and CD’s 
 

90 11/21/2021  1 Month 

Solicitation of Quotes  
 

0 12/21/2021 Interlocal 
agreement with 
American Youth 

Works 

1 Months 
 

Construction 0 1/21/2022 American Youth 
Works Availability 

and Weather 

2 Months 
 

Total Project Timeline    4 Months 

BUDGET OVERVIEW 

  

   
CATEGORY BUDGETED % OF TOTAL 

SPENT 
ON TRACK? NOTES 

Engineering, Alignment 
and Staking 

$5000 80 Yes  

Construction     
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RISK AND ISSUE HISTORY 
 

ISSUE ASSIGNED TO DATE 

None Identified at this time.    

   

   

CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The alignment and staking are complete.   
 
The construction documents are complete. 
 
American Youth Works has indicated to CoSV staff that they lack the resources to take on the project at this time.  
Staff is exploring completing a portion of the project inhouse until American Youthworks has availability in the 
Spring.  
 
 
 



 

FY 22 CIP PROJECT  
STATUS REPORT 

PROJECT SUMMARY – LOVEGRASS WATER QUALITY POND REPAIR -  

 REPORT DATE 12.23.2021 PROJECT NAME: LOVEGRASS WATER 
QUALITY POND REPAIR 
 

PREPARED BY:  C.MEREDITH 

STATUS SUMMARY: THE PROJECT HAS RECEIVED THE INITIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED ON 10.21.21. 

 
  Project Overview:  
  

• Conduct field visits and assess the working condition of the pond.  
• Prepare construction documents for repairs.  
• Assist the City in obtaining quotes from contractors.  
• Assist the City in administering the construction/repairs.  

 
 

TASK % DONE DUE DATE DRIVER NOTES 

 
Field Visits and condition 
assessment 

90 12/21/2021   
2 Month 

Solicitation of Quotes  
 

0 2/21/2022  2 Months 
 

Construction 0 4/21/2022  2 Months 
 

Total Project Timeline    6 Months 

BUDGET OVERVIEW 

  

   
CATEGORY BUDGETED % OF TOTAL 

SPENT 
ON TRACK? NOTES 

Field visits and condition 
assessment 

$10,000 25 Yes  

Quote Solicitations     

Construction     

RISK AND ISSUE HISTORY 
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ISSUE ASSIGNED TO DATE 

   

   

   

CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The initial fieldwork and assessment are complete.  Divided Water Services made an initial site visit.  This company 
has successfully assisted the City in working on the ponds in the past.  
 
FTEG are collaborating on preparing a project scope that will likely include: 

• cleaning the outlet pipe 
• replacing sprinkler heads and misc pipe 
• replacing system controls 
• Replace pump 
• Install pond liner (synthetic) 
• Replace stone stack with concrete 

 
 
 



 

Freeland Turk Engineering Group, LLC  1 

160 Creekside Park • Suite 200 • Spring Branch • Texas 78070 www.freelandturk.com 

 

 

Project Status Report 

 

Project Name: Stearns Lift Station – Task Order #4 

Date:  12-29-21 

Project Manager:  Thomas N. Turk, P.E. 

Stearns Lift Station Summary of Activities during Invoice Period: 

• Prepared SCS update 

• Final SCS Engr Report assembly 

• Submittal to TCEQ 

• TCEQ Approval Received 12-29-21 

Near Future Activities: 

• Complete design and construction documents (January 2022) 

• Initiate bidding, bid, and award (February-March 2022) 

• NTP – Commence Construction (April 2022) 
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Public Safety Report  

1.4. 2022 

Council 
Information 
Requests 

N/A 

Projects Ongoing 
or Planned (See 
project planning 
sheet) 

• Deployment of portable pole cameras (FY 19-20) budget 
 

• Texas Police Chiefs Best Practices Recognition Program 
 

• Fall flood planning  
 

          
 

 
 
 

 

Issues  
• Illegal camping  
• Speed violations on Jones and adjacent streets 
• Unrestrained animals 
• Dropped 911 call  
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Resident 
Information 
Requests 

N/A 

Meetings 12.27.2021 Public Safety Meeting 

Upcoming Topics 
for Agenda or 
Discussion 

  

Council Action 
Requests 

 
 
 

Eyes on Sunset Valley  

The department is continuing on ongoing effort to help the city maintain a clean and 
orderly appearance. On a weekly basis officers are removing abandoned shopping carts 
and remnants of campsites from public spaces.  In addition, our officers are conducting 
foot patrols of the trails several days each week in order to monitor conditions in the area. 
Please call the police department at 512.892.1384 and report abandoned property.  
Officers will impound any identifiable personal property found. The police department 
and public works will be doing a cleanup of the US Highway 290 easement in Sunset 
Valley throughout the remainder of 2021.  

Police Department Phone 

The police department phone line has been updated and is now more user friendly.  
Callers now have the option of leaving a message or remaining on the line and being 
directed to a dispatcher. In addition, voice messages are sent to the receiver’s email so 
that they can be returned more efficiently.  Residents are reminded to please call 911 for 
in-progress calls.  



CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JANUARY 4, 2022 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM #5  
STAFF PREPARER/CONTACT INFORMATION: Matt Lingafelter, City Secretary 
  mlingafelter@sunsetvalley.org  
 
COUNCIL SPONSOR: Mayor Bruner/Administration       
     
 
SUBJECT: MINUTES 
 

DESCRIPTION: Consider and act on approval of the minutes from December 7, 2021 
regular meeting.  
 

BACKGROUND: N/A 
 

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: TEXAS LOCAL GOVT. CODE 22.073 
 

FUNDING:  

CURRENT YEAR FISCAL BUDGET  

ACCOUNT BUDGET ENCUMBERED THIS ITEM REMAINING 

N/A $0 $0 $0 $0 

PRIOR YEAR FISCAL BUDGET(S) 

BUDGET YEAR ACCOUNT AMOUNT TOTAL NOTES 

     
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 

SUPPORTING MATERIALS PROVIDED: YES 

• DRAFT MINUTES 12.07.21 

mailto:mlingafelter@sunsetvalley.org


REGULAR MEETING MINUTES DECEMBER 7, 2021 
THIS IS NOT A TRANSCRIPT OF THE MEETING. A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS ON THE CITY’S WEBSITE. 
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MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL  

OF THE CITY OF SUNSET VALLEY, TEXAS 
DECEMBER 7, 2021 

6:00 P.M. 
 

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT  STAFF PRESENT 
Marc Bruner, Mayor    Sylvia Carrillo, City Administrator 
Alfonso Carmona, Mayor Pro tem  Carolyn Meredith, Public Works Director 
Council Member Rob Johnson  Lenn Carter, Chief of Police 
Council Member Justin Litchfield  Matt Lingafelter, City Secretary 
Council Member Wanda Reetz  Suzanna Fleegal, Accountant 
Council Member Rudi Rosengarten Barbara Boulware-Wells, City Attorney 

 
 

1. Call to order of the City Council. 
• Mayor Bruner called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. 

 
2. Citizen/Public Communication 

• Mayor Bruner read an OpenGov comment from Melissa Gonzales 
 

3. Staff Reports 
• Sylvia Carrillo delivered the Administration Report 

o Update on the City Newsletter via potential Canales contract 
• Carolyn Meredith delivered the Public Works Report  
• Chief Carter delivered the Public Safety Report  

o Council Member Carmona requested that the Mayor and Council 
draft a letter to City of Austin regarding homeless encampments 
near Sunset Valley  

o Question from Council Member Rosengarten regarding 
trespassing policy in the commercial districts  

 
4. Council consideration of agenda items for approval on consent. 

 
Council Member Rosengarten made a motion to approve Agenda Items #5 and 
6 on consent, seconded by Council Member Reetz. All voted in favor and the 
motion carried.  

 
Items Which May Be Considered and Acted on Consent 
 

5. Consider and act on approval of the minutes from the November 16, 2021 
regular meeting. (Mayor Bruner/Administration) Item Approved on Consent 
 

6. Consider and act on an approval of a proclamation declaring December 18, 
2021 as Arbor Day in Sunset Valley. (Mayor Bruner/Public Works) Item 
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Approved on Consent 
 

7. Consider and act on the dates, time, and location of the Council Retreat. 
(Mayor Bruner/Administration) 

• Council discussed a potential date and location for the retreat to be held 
in mid-January 

• Staff was directed to proceed with planning the retreat to be held onsite 
on Friday January 21st for a brief session, and the main retreat to be held 
Saturday January 22nd.  
 

  Presentation Items for Discussion and Possible Action  

8. Consider and act on the following Human Resources related items (Council 
Member Carmona/ Council Member Rosengarten): 

A. Consider approval of revisions to the Civilian and Police Department 
Pay Scales 

B. Consider approval of revisions to Staff Job Descriptions 
C. Consider approval of an Ordinance amending the FY 2022 Budget 

(Budget Amendment #5 – FY 22) 
D. Consider and act on approving a job description and subsequent 

position for Utility Superintendent. 
E. Provide direction to Staff on a Communication/Administration 

Management Assistant. 
 

• Sylvia Carrillo introduced this agenda item  
• Correction from Council Member Rosengarten to add “Maintenance Tech 

1” below “Maintenance Tech 2” on the Organizational Chart 
• Council Members thanked Council Members Carmona and Rosengarten 

and staff for their work through the pay scale and job description 
revisions 

• Comments from Mayor Bruner and the City Administrator on the 
proposed communications position 

 
Council Member Rosengarten made a motion to approve item A, revisions to 
the Civilian and Police Department Pay Scales, item B, revisions to staff job 
descriptions, and C, approval of an Ordinance amending the FY 2022 Budget 
(Budget Amendment #5). The motion was seconded by Council Member 
Johnson.  
 

• Comments from Council Members on clarifying the motion 
• Citizen Comment from Melissa Gonzales 

 
Council Member Rosengarten called the question. Council Members Carmona, 
Johnson, Reetz and Rosengarten voted in favor, and Council Member Litchfield 
voted against. The motion to call the question carried.  

 
 All Council Members voted in favor, and the motion on the floor carried.  
 

• Council began discussing the proposed Public Works Superintendent 
position 

• Comments from Carolyn Meredith, the Public Works Director  
• Citizen Comment from Melissa Gonzales  
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• Council Members made comments on the proposed job description  
• Corrections to the job description, striking the sentence regarding “two 

years’ experience in Sunset Valley” 
 

Council Member Reetz made a motion to approve the job description for the 
Public Works Superintendent, with the corrections discussed, and post the 
job, seconded by Mayor Pro tem Carmona. 
 
Comments from Council Member Rosengarten. Council Members Carmona, 
Johnson, Litchfield and Reetz voted in favor. Council Member Rosengarten 
voted against. With four votes in favor the motion carried, and the job 
description was approved.  
 
Council Member Rosengarten made a statement regarding her vote. Council 
Member Carmona also made a statement.  
 

• Mayor Bruner opened the discussion and made comments on the 
proposed Communications/Management Assistant position  

• Comments from Council Members  
• Comments from the City Administrator  
• Citizen Comment from Jose Canales  
• Mayor Bruner read citizen comments into the record from Open Gov: 

o Myles Fox 
o Sharon Drinkwine 
o Sasha Russell 

• Council may want to discuss these issues at the Retreat  
• Council Member Johnson suggested an iContact request for a 

resident volunteer to assist with interim marketing and social media 
posts 

 
Council Member Carmona made a motion to discuss these issues at the 
Council retreat, and direction to the Mayor and staff to bring back options 
and job descriptions, and close the loop on any issues with the Marketing 
Ad hoc Committee, with the hope that the Committee can meet again 
soon. The motion was seconded by Council Member Reetz. All voted in 
favor and the motion carried.  

9. Committee, Board and Commission Appointments for 2022. (Mayor 
Bruner/Administration) 

Council Member Reetz made a motion to approve the list as presented to 
Council, seconded by Council Member Rosengarten.  

Comment from Council Member Carmona. 

 All voted in favor and the motion carried.  
 

10. Consider and act on approval of Emergency Operations planning purchases 
in an amount not to exceed $33,250. (Mayor Bruner/Administration) 

• Mayor Bruner introduced this agenda item 
• Questions and Comments from Council Members  

o Staff has attempted to sell the unused flood gates, and have not 
found any buyers 
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Council Member Johnson made a motion to approve the Emergency 
Operations planning purchases in an amount not to exceed $33,250, seconded 
by Council Member Reetz.  

 
Comments from Council Member Carmona, and question from Council Member 
Rosengarten. 
 
All voted in favor and the motion carried.  

11. Consider and act on approving the purchase of a new Granicus Encoder in 
the amount of $6,102.68 as part of overall audio-visual improvements to City 
Hall. (Mayor Bruner/Administration) Agenda Item Tabled 

 
12. Consider and act on an amendment to the Texas Disposal System (TDS) 

contract, codifying recent requests by Council as approved in the FY 22 
budget. (Mayor Bruner/Administration) 

• Mayor Bruner introduced this agenda item 

Council Member Rosengarten made a motion to approve the amendment, 
seconded by Council Member Reetz. All voted in favor and the motion carried.  

13. Consider and act on appointing Canales and Co as the Consultant for 
creative brand implementation of the recently developed Sunset Valley 
brand and associated work in an amount not to exceed $114,500. (Mayor 
Bruner/Administration) 

• The City Administrator introduced this agenda item. 
• Presentation from Jose Canales  
• Comment from the City Administrator on the contractual amounts 
• Questions and comments from Council Members  

 
Council Member Reetz made a motion to extend the meeting past 9:00 P.M. 
seconded by Council Member Johnson. All voted in favor and the motion 
carried.  
 
Council Member Reetz made a motion to direct staff to work with Canales and 
Co. to bring back a proposed contract reviewed by legal at the January meeting, 
seconded by Council Member Johnson.  
 
Citizen Comment from Melissa Gonzales.  
 
All voted in favor and the motion carried.  
 

14. Consider and act on a variance request for increased impervious cover at 
5601 Brodie Lane for a sidewalk extension. (Mayor Bruner/Administration) 

• Sylvia Carrillo introduced the variance request 
• Mayor Burner read a comment from OpenGov by Terry Cowan 

 
Council Member Carmona motion to approve the variance request based on the 
findings, with the condition that the water be directed to flow over the 
remaining landscaping, seconded by Council Member Reetz. All voted in favor 
and the motion carried.  
 

15. Consider and act on a recommendation by the CED committee to begin the 
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planning phase of banner development and placement. (Council Member 
Reetz/Administration) 

• Council Member Reetz introduced this agenda item 
 

Council Member Rosengarten made a motion to approve the planning phase of 
banner development and placement as recommended by the CED Committee, 
seconded by Council Member Johnson. 

 
 Questions from Council Members Carmona and Litchfield.  
 
 All voted in favor and the motion carried.  

16. Consider and act on approval of Ordinance amending the FY 2021 Budget 
(Budget Amendment #2 – FY 21) and appropriation of a budget surplus. 
(Mayor Bruner/Administration) 

A. Budget Adjustment Ordinance 
B. Transfer/Subsidy Adjustment Ordinance 
C. Budget Sweep (informational only - no action) 

 
17. Consider and act on approving the Residential Mulch Delivery and 

Assistance Program (Council Member Johnson/Public Works) 
• Carolyn Meredith introduced this agenda item 
• Comments from Mayor Bruner 
• Comments and questions from Council Members   

 
Council Member Johnson made a motion to approve the Residential Mulch 
Delivery and Assistance Program, seconded by Council Member Litchfield. 

 
 Question and comments from Council Member Carmona. 
 

Council Members Carmona, Johnson, Litchfield and Reetz voted in favor. Council 
Member Rosengarten voted against. With four votes in favor the motion carried. 

 
Executive Session Items – Possible Action in Open Session 

 
18. Convene into Executive Session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 

551.071 and Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct Section 1.05 to 
consult with the City’s Legal Counsel concerning legal issues. 

• City Facilities 
• Pending Litigation – S. Wilson vs. City of Sunset Valley 

 
Brief discussion of distribution of Executive Session Items. Council did not convene 
into Executive Session.   

 
19. Reconvene into Open Session 

 
20.  Adjourn 

• Mayor Bruner adjourned the meeting 10:05 P.M. 
 
 



CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JANUARY 4, 2022 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM #6  
STAFF PREPARER/CONTACT INFORMATION: Matt Lingafelter, City Secretary 
        mlingafelter@sunsetvalley.org  
 
 
COUNCIL SPONSOR: Mayor Bruner mbruner@sunsetvalley.org /Administration
        
  
 
SUBJECT: ADMINISTRATION/COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS   
 

DESCRIPTION: Consider and act on additional Committee and Commission 
appointments for 2022.  
 

BACKGROUND: Each year, City Council solicits residents to volunteer for the 
various City Committees, Boards, and Commissions that help govern the City. 
Council made appointments at the December 7th meeting, but the Budget and 
Finance Committee fell short of the minimum of five appointed members. Since 
that meeting, two additional applicants have applied, Shakthi Shrima and Jose 
Flores.  

In addition to Budget & Finance, the Zoning Commission does not currently have 
any alternate members. An issue arose in December where two members could 
not attend a called meeting and Public Hearing. Having an alternate member to 
call on when regular members cannot attend has been helpful in the past. The 
applicant for Zoning alternate, Mr. Harding, is a long-time resident of the City and 
former Council Member. Appointments to the current regular members of the 
Commission were made for 2020-2022, so Mr. Harding’s appointment would be 
for the remainder of the 2020-2022 term.   

The list of Committee appointees, with the additional applicants highlighted, is 
attached here.  

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: Chapter 31 of the City of Sunset Valley Code of 
Ordinances. 

FUNDING: n/a 

mailto:mlingafelter@sunsetvalley.org
mailto:mbruner@sunsetvalley.org
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CURRENT YEAR FISCAL BUDGET 

FUND DEPT. ACCT. DESC. BUDGET ENCUMBERED THIS ITEM REMAINING 

NA        

PRIOR YEAR FISCAL BUDGET(S) 

BUDGET 
YEAR  

FUND DEPT. DESC. ACCOUNT AMOUNT TOTAL 
BUDGETED 

NOTES 

        

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Make the additional three appointments 

SUPPORTING MATERIALS PROVIDED: YES 

• COMMITTEE LIST 



# OF 
APPLICANTS PER 

COMMITTEE COMMITTEE APPLICANT POSITION
1 Arts Commission Carla Jenkins Regular
2 Arts Commission James Hart Alternate
3 Arts Commission Joe Hutson Regular
4 Arts Commission John Frick Regular
5 Arts Commission Ruth Pifer-Hutson Regular
6 Arts Commission Myles Fox Regular
7 Arts Commission Sasha Russell Regular
8 Arts Commission Julie Kestner Regular
9 Arts Commission Karen Medicus Regular
1 Zoning Commission Russell Harding Alternate
1 Board of Adjustment Tom Cedel Regular
2 Board of Adjustment Sandy Cox Regular
3 Board of Adjustment Richard Hayes Regular
4 Board of Adjustment Walt Jenkins Regular
5 Board of Adjustment Susan Durso Regular
1 Budget & Finance Terry Cowan Regular
2 Budget & Finance Charles Young Regular
3 Budget & Finance Ariel Cloud Regular
4 Budget & Finance Shakthi Shrima Regular
5 Budget & Finance Jose Flores Regular
1 Community & Econ. Development Penny Cedel Regular
2 Community & Econ. Development Lauren Alexander-Labahn Regular
3 Community & Econ. Development Mickie Powers Regular
4 Community & Econ. Development John Kestner Regular
5 Community & Econ. Development Clayton Stice Regular
6 Community & Econ. Development Horacio Zambrana Regular
7 Community & Econ. Development Jennie Lou Leeder Regular
1 Planning and Environmental Dawn Dickson Regular
2 Planning and Environmental Helen Besse Regular
3 Planning and Environmental Karen Medicus Regular
4 Planning and Environmental Katherine Johnson Regular
5 Planning and Environmental Lisa Versaci Regular
6 Planning and Environmental Zoe Trieff Regular
7 Planning and Environmental Melissa Gonzales Regular

FY 22 Committee Applications



# OF 
APPLICANTS PER 

COMMITTEE COMMITTEE APPLICANT POSITION

FY 22 Committee Applications

8 Planning and Environmental Jennie Lou Leeder Regular
1 Public Safety Art Williams Regular
2 Public Safety Ian Kasnoff Regular
3 Public Safety Jeff Burdett Regular
4 Public Safety Joe Koizen Regular
5 Public Safety John Kestner Regular
6 Public Safety Joseph Labahn Regular
7 Public Safety Michael Moore Regular
8 Public Safety Roberta Grimes Regular
9 Public Safety Ruth Dawson Regular
1 Public Works Randy Machemehl Regular
2 Public Works Ken Schroeder Regular
3 Public Works Melissa Gonzales Regular
4 Public Works Randy Rosengarten Regular
5 Public Works Richard Leigh Regular



CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JANUARY 4, 2022 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM #7  
STAFF PREPARER/CONTACT INFORMATION: Matt Lingafelter, City Secretary  
       mlingafelter@sunsetvalley.org  
 
 
COUNCIL SPONSOR: Mayor Bruner mbruner@sunsetvalley.org / Administration 
        
  
 
SUBJECT: COUNCIL RETREAT 
 

DESCRIPTION: Consider and act on City Council Retreat Planning 

BACKGROUND: Discuss the schedule and format of the City Council Retreat, scheduled 
for the third week of January, with possible dates of Friday and Saturday the 21st and 
22nd. Now that Austin-Travis County is back to Stage 4 COVID-19 risk-based guidelines, 
certain precautions may need to be taken at the retreat to ensure safety for Council 
Members, staff and residents.  

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: N/A 

FUNDING: N/A 

CURRENT YEAR FISCAL BUDGET 

FUND DEPT. ACCT. DESC. BUDGET ENCUMBERED THIS 
ITEM 

REMAINING 

        

PRIOR YEAR FISCAL BUDGET(S) 

BUDGET 
YEAR  

FUND DEPT. DESC. ACCOUNT AMOUNT TOTAL NOTES 

        
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Schedule and determine retreat format 

SUPPORTING MATERIALS PROVIDED: AUSTIN-TRAVIS COUNTY COVID GUIDELINES 

mailto:mlingafelter@sunsetvalley.org
mailto:mbruner@sunsetvalley.org
https://www.austintexas.gov/page/covid-19-risk-based-guidelines


CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JANUARY 4, 2021 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM #8  
STAFF PREPARER/CONTACT INFORMATION: Suzanna Fleegal, Accounting Manager      

sfleegal@sunsetvalley.org 
  
COUNCIL SPONSOR: Mayor Bruner mbruner@sunsetvalley.org /Administration  
        
  
 
SUBJECT: FY21 BUDGET ADJUSTMENT #2 
 

DESCRIPTION: Consider and act on approval of Ordinance amending the FY 2021 
Budget (Budget Amendment #2 – FY 21) and appropriation of a budget surplus. 

BACKGROUND: Semi-annually, Finance will submit a budget adjustment for items that 
were either not budgeted at the appropriate level, or new items that may have arisen 
during the year that were not considered when preparing the original budget. The 
ending FY21 actual budget had surplus revenues of $1.6M, and we came under budget 
in adopted expenses by $746K. 

Budget & Finance saw the Budget Adjustment #2 on 10/28/2021. The motion that 
passed unanimously was, “We do not vote on this budget adjustment document. We 
pass it on to council without a vote.” It was agreed to discuss the Financial Policies that 
address this issue in a future meeting in the hopes of preventing/reducing budget 
adjustments in the future.  

Budget Adjustment #2 (Attachment A) 

This will be the second budget adjustment of the year, the last of which was approved 
by Council on 8/2/21. The total amount of this budget adjustment is for $414,429.22. Of 
that, only $37,534.42 will need to be taken from the $1.6M of excess revenues in the 
General Fund. All other items will be funded with available funds from underbudget 
expenses in their respective departments (total: $259,962.15), American Rescue Plan 
Funds ($100,000) and a transfer from Repair & Replacement funds ($16,932.65).  

It is important to note that the overall budget was in line with the overall amount 
approved by Council. Budgeted Revenues of $7,084,576 and Expenses of $6,527,294 at 
year end were Actual Revenues of $8,730,560 and Actual Expenses of $5,782,057. 

However, City of Sunset Valley Financial Policies prevent transfers among line items in 
departments within the same fund by staff for items less than $500 and by the Mayor 

mailto:sfleegal@sunsetvalley.org
mailto:mbruner@sunsetvalley.org
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for items over $500 but less than $2,500. Historically, all budget adjustments have been 
brought before City Council. For example, if the Police Department budget was 
underbudget in line 5000-Salaries by $50,000, but overbudget in line 5656 – Liability 
Insurance by $20,000, the City’s Financial Policy prevents staff  or the Mayor from doing 
an internal transfer of funds within the department, even if the net result is the 
department is still under budget by $30,000. 

Budget Adjustment Summary 

Total Budget Adjustment 
   

(392,679.22) 
    

Available Funds from Underbudget Expenses 
        

259,962.15  

American Rescue Plan Funds 
     

100,000.00  

Repair & Replacement Funds 
         

16,932.65  

Surplus General Fund Revenues 
        

37,534.42  

        
     

414,429.22  

 

Subsidy/Transfer Amendment (Attachment B) 

Each year, a transfer from the General Fund to the Utility Fund is made to subsidize the 
utility expenses. We budgeted $590,435 to be subsidized in FY21, but since we came in 
underbudget on many expenses, we can reduce the subsidy to $312,812.65. Historically, 
the amount that was budgeted for utility subsidy was transferred, even when not 
required. However, the Utility Fund Reserve is a restricted account with less flexibility 
that the General Fund Reserve. By amending the subsidy to reduce the transfer, it will 
allow an extra $277,622.35 fall to General Fund reserves, that would normally have fallen 
to Utility Reserve. 

Sunset Valley also exceeded revenue expectations in Crime Control, thus allowing the 
budgeted $102,806 transfer from General Fund to Crime Control to be cancelled.  

The last item in this section is the Open Space Planning earmarked funds that were 
approved by Council in September. The $700K would need to be transferred from the 
excess $1.6M in revenues from the General Fund.  
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Budget Sweep (Attachment C) 

The last piece of this agenda item is for your information only. At the end of every fiscal 
year, all the underbudget expenses for the year are swept into reserves in each fund. In 
FY21, we did a great job at staying underbudget on many of the expenses allowing us 
to be able to sweep $539,536.73 back to fund balance. If the above subsidy/transfer 
amendment also passes, that would be a total of $919,965 that is able to fall back to 
fund balance. 

Total Budget Sweep Across All Funds 
General Fund Sweep       117,449.57  
Utility Fund Sweep       181,182.76  
Street Fund Sweep       40,643.66  
HOT Fund Sweep       50,459.13  
Venue Fund Sweep       42,100.09  

Crime Control Fund Sweep    53,694.63  
Drainage Fund Sweep       54,006.89  
Total Budget Sweep Across All Funds       539,536.73  

 

CURRENT YEAR FISCAL BUDGET  

ACCOUNT BUDGET ENCUMBERED ACTUALS REMAINING THIS ITEM 

Total Revenues 
across all 
Funds 

7,084,576 $0 $8,730,560 $1,645,985 $0 

Total Expenses 
across all 
Funds 

6,527,984 $400,000 (for 
CIP Projects in 

FY22) 

$5,782,057 $745,927 $414,429.22 

PRIOR YEAR FISCAL BUDGET(S) 

BUDGET YEAR ACCOUNT AMOUNT TOTAL NOTES 

FY20 Budget 
Adj 

 $58,542  This was the first year of COVID 

FY19 Budget 
Adj 

 $48,215  4 Total Budget Amendments 
in FY19 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve all budget adjustments 

SUPPORTING MATERIALS PROVIDED: YES 
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• FY21 BUDGET ADJUSTMENT #2 
• FY21 SUBSIDY/TRANSFER AMENDMENT 
• FY21 BUDGET SWEEP 
• ORDINANCE 



FY21 Budget Adjustment
Attachment A

Fund Dept. GL GL Title
 Adopted 
Budget 

 Actuals 
 Budget Under 

(Over) Notes

01 01 5000 Payroll          331,553.25        361,326.60             (29,773.35)
01 01 5084 Salary - Cell phone allowance               480.00               616.00                  (136.00)
01 01 5086 Salary - Bilingual                         -                   75.00                    (75.00)
01 01 5087 Salary - Education             1,080.00             1,267.50                  (187.50)
01 01 5091 Salary - Licensing Incentives               240.00               265.00                    (25.00)
01 01 5120 Life Insurance Benefits                 153.36                193.78                   (40.42)
01 01 5121 Medical Insurance Benefits           31,083.00          32,096.91                 (1,013.91)
01 01 5122 Dental Insurance Benefits             1,493.00            1,834.00                  (341.00)
01 01 5123 Vision Insurance                310.00               368.58                    (58.58)
01 01 5124 Long Term Disability Insurance              1,166.00             1,166.54                      (0.54)
01 01 5130 Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution            4,888.65           4,948.02                    (59.37)
01 01 5140 TMRS City Contribution           39,126.00         40,248.36                (1,122.36)
01 01 5367 Payroll Services            4,320.00           4,354.49                   (34.49)
01 01 5327 Engineer - Design Fees

         52,849.00          86,089.11              (33,240.11)
Multiple complex council meetings, CIP, and other 
tasks not budgeted

01 01 5343 IT Management Services            12,731.00          32,507.95             (19,776.95) Increased cost due to a-la-carte style contract
01 01 5515 Bank / Management Fees

           5,200.00             7,185.58               (1,985.58)
Higher rates, but have since removed some 
unnecessary services to reduce costs

01 01 5516 Credit Card Fees
            1,000.00             1,356.52                  (356.52)

Increased costs due to mailing statement fees, which 
have been removed for FY22 (statement credit 
expected)

01 01 5600 Dues / Subscriptions / Fees
           2,000.00            4,862.51               (2,862.51)

ICMA dues $1280, TML dues $591 - Contractual 
obligation

01 01 5725 Printing            4,500.00           6,069.08               (1,569.08) Higher use of printers
01 01 5782 Software Maintenance Fees          48,225.80         67,747.84             (19,522.04)

Higher due to increased needs for telecommuting 
and teleconferencing due to COVID -example GoTo 

01 01 5820 Training & Education - City Staff             1,000.00           2,729.00               (1,729.00) ICMA and TML conferences - contractual obligation
     543,399.06     657,308.37         (113,909.31)

01 01 5126 Short Term Disability Insurance                        7.98 
01 01 5131 TWC - Employers Contribution                   973.44 
01 01 5306 Attorney              19,355.00 
01 01 5309 Audit               6,000.00 
01 01 5312 Building Inspections/Structural Engineer               4,842.50 
01 01 5326 Emergency Fund                 1,507.24 
01 01 5330 Engineer - Review & Inspection Fees              18,014.00 
01 01 5345 Landscape Architect Fees                3,750.00 
01 01 5362 Ordinance Codification Maintenance                    673.15 
01 01 5366 Records Management                 1,819.30 
01 01 5381 Water Quality Consultants                  500.00 
01 01 5450 Library Card Reimbursement                     65.50 
01 01 5475 Volunteer Awards Banquet                     311.03 
01 01 5500 Advertising / Public Notices                 1,973.25 
01 01 5545 Coffee / Food Service                3,694.10 
01 01 5601 Organizational Memberships                   1,311.93 
01 01 5615 Election Expense                     312.19 
01 01 5655 Insurance - Fire/Theft/Vandalism/Bonds               4,608.43 
01 01 5656 Insurance - Liability                   660.74 
01 01 5704 Employee Appreciation                   335.44 
01 01 5705 Office Supplies/Delivery Fees                 1,076.91 
01 01 5706 Postage                     533.21 
01 01 5720 Personal Vehicle Use Mileage Expense                      97.55 
01 01 5735 Rental Expense - Equipment                 2,819.14 
01 01 5770 Small Equipment Repair/Purchase                    661.90 
01 01 5815 Training - Mileage Reimbursement                   250.00 
01 01 5835 Utilities: Elec/water/wastewater/telephone/gas                4,021.66 

Total Unused Expense Lines              80,175.59 
Surplus Required General Fund Revenues              33,733.72 

          113,909.31 

01 02 5122 Dental Insurance Benefits            4,627.00           4,687.06                   (60.06) Increase due to high turnover rates

01 02 5090 Salary - Overtime          45,826.00         67,576.00             (21,750.00) Increase due to high turnover rates

01 02 5140 TMRS City Contribution           93,071.00        106,539.77             (13,468.77) Increase due to high turnover rates

Administration Overbudget Expenses

Administration Suggested Funding

Police Department Overbudget Expenses

Organizational changes resulted in the prior Court 
Clerk being promoted to the City Secretary/Assistant 
to the City Administrator and the hiring of a new 
Court Clerk which was not considered in the previous 
budget. Council approved this item when the City 
Secretary was formally appointed in January of 2021. 
The new Court Clerk began duties in May of 2021.

Page:  1



FY21 Budget Adjustment
Attachment A

Fund Dept. GL GL Title
 Adopted 
Budget 

 Actuals 
 Budget Under 

(Over) Notes
01 02 5525 Bullet Proof Vests                         -                 929.79                 (929.79) Transfer from R&R Fund

01 02 5625 Equipment Acquisition                         -              9,310.00               (9,310.00) Transfer from R&R Fund for new radios

01 02 5656 Insurance - Liability             8,100.00           8,508.36                 (408.36) Unbudgeted increase in cost from TML

01 02 5755 Repair & Maintenance - Vehicles           12,200.00           17,898.16               (5,698.16) Unexpected repairs to vehicles

01 02 5820 Training & Education - City Staff            7,000.00           8,029.56               (1,029.56) Increase due to high turnover rates

01 02 5830 Uniforms           8,000.00          13,807.08              (5,807.08) Increase due to high turnover rates
     178,824.00     237,285.78          (58,461.78)

21 12 Repair & Replacement Funding              10,239.79 
Transfer from Repair and Replacement to cover 
Bullet Proof Vests and Radios that were scheduled 

01 02 5000 Payroll
             48,221.99 

Available dollars due to turnover and staffing 
shortages. 

          58,461.78 

01 03 5000 Payroll          25,002.00         28,334.69               (3,332.69)
01 03 5084 Salary - Cell phone allowance                         -                   24.00                   (24.00)
01 03 5086 Salary - Bilingual                         -                   75.00                    (75.00)
01 03 5087 Salary - Education                120.00                132.50                     (12.50)
01 03 5121 Medical Insurance Benefits              1,361.00            1,855.49                 (494.49)
01 03 5122 Dental Insurance Benefits                 84.00                104.16                     (20.16)
01 03 5123 Vision Insurance                   16.49                  21.09                      (4.60)
01 03 5124 Long Term Disability Insurance                 48.00                146.15                     (98.15)
01 03 5126 Short Term Disability Insurance                  32.00                 34.22                       (2.22)
01 03 5130 Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution                 371.63               474.81                   (103.18)
01 03 5140 TMRS City Contribution             1,466.00            2,367.55                  (901.55)
01 03 5516 Credit Card Fees

            1,500.00              1,609.11                    (109.11)

Increased costs due to mailing statement fees, which 
have been removed for FY22 (statement credit 
expected)

        30,001.12        35,178.77            (5,177.65)

01 03 5306 Attorney                3,263.00 
01 03 5343 IT Management Services                  905.00 
01 03 5354 Municipal Court Services                  500.00 
01 03 5690 Municipal Court Supplies                  500.00 
01 03 5725 Printing                        9.65 

             5,177.65 

01 04 5000 Payroll          82,795.00         86,865.29              (4,070.29) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
01 04 5077 Salary - Youth Program          10,000.00          11,093.04               (1,093.04) Extra ancillary costs for Summer Youth Program
01 04 5086 Salary - Bilingual               270.00               325.00                    (55.00) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
01 04 5091 Salary - Licensing Incentives               465.00              630.00                  (165.00) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
01 04 5121 Medical Insurance Benefits            7,824.00           9,277.46               (1,453.46) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
01 04 5122 Dental Insurance Benefits               484.00               520.78                    (36.78) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
01 04 5123 Vision Insurance                100.00               105.48                      (5.48) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
01 04 5130 Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution             1,249.00             1,353.06                  (104.06) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
01 04 5140 TMRS City Contribution            9,998.00           11,837.75               (1,839.75) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
01 04 5332 Planning Services                         -                   29.00                   (29.00) Costs for pulling deed documents
01 04 5343 IT Management Services            9,793.00            11,881.95              (2,088.95) Increased cost due to a-la-carte style contract
01 04 5523 Building Services

          35,353.50        40,424.99               (5,071.49)
Increased contractual rate for building cleaning 
services

01 04 5711 Open Space Management               500.00           3,900.63              (3,400.63) Increased cost for temp help

01 04 5740 Repair & Maintenance - Buildings          20,845.00         27,483.96              (6,638.96) AC repair& replace, will be pulled from R&R

01 04 5745 Repair & Maintenance - Equipment            6,000.00           6,068.56                    (68.56) Repair of Kubota

01 04 5753 Repair & Maintenance - Trails & Footpaths            2,500.00           2,990.28                 (490.28) Increased cost for temp help

01 04 5755 Repair & Maintenance - Vehicles            5,000.00              6,311.91                  (1,311.91) Unexpected vehicle repair

01 04 5775 Small Tools           4,000.00           4,889.52                 (889.52) Extra purchases due to freeze damage

01 04 5860 Vehicle Insurance            5,230.00             7,638.12               (2,408.12) Unbudgeted increase in cost from TML
    202,406.50     233,626.78          (31,220.28)

Municipal Court Suggested Funding

Public Works Overbudget Expenses

Public Works Suggested Funding

Municipal Court Overbudget Expenses

Police Department Suggested Funding

Organizational changes resulted in the prior Court 
Clerk being promoted to the City Secretary/Assistant 
to the City Administrator and the hiring of a new 
Court Clerk which was not considered in the previous 
budget. Council approved this item when the City 
Secretary was formally appointed in January of 2021. 
The new Court Clerk began duties in May of 2021.
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FY21 Budget Adjustment
Attachment A

Fund Dept. GL GL Title
 Adopted 
Budget 

 Actuals 
 Budget Under 

(Over) Notes
Repair & Replacement Funding                6,638.96 Covering cost of AC Replacements

01 04 5133 Urban Forestry               3,004.38 
01 04 5350 Grounds Maintenance              21,076.84 
01 04 5444 Energy Conservation Rebates                   500.10 

           31,220.28 

01 09 7010 Business Grant Program
                        -        100,000.00         (100,000.00)

Approved by Council, offset with American Rescue 
Plan Funds

                    -      100,000.00       (100,000.00)

American Rescue Plan Funds           100,000.00 
       100,000.00 

02 05 5086 Salary - Bilingual                210.00                312.50                  (102.50) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 05 5090 Salary - Overtime            2,302.00           2,324.06                    (22.06) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 05 5091 Salary - Licensing Incentives                555.00              740.00                  (185.00) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 05 5124 Long Term Disability Insurance                385.00               433.55                    (48.55) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 05 5126 Short Term Disability Insurance                253.00               292.59                    (39.59) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 05 5140 TMRS City Contribution            12,109.00           14,205.31               (2,096.31) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 05 5327 Engineer - Design Fees

           5,766.00          10,955.66               (5,189.66)
CIP Investigation for COA Contract Negotiations and 
Sunset Trail

02 05 5516 Credit Card Fees             1,000.00            1,964.83                 (964.83)
Increased costs due to mailing statement fees, which 
have been removed for FY22 (statement credit 

02 05 5600 Dues / Subscriptions / Fees               880.00            1,402.00                 (522.00) Texas Water Utilities Association fees
02 05 5758 Repairs & Maintenance - System          26,889.00         38,442.24              (11,553.24) Increased costs due to freeze repairs
02 05 5877 Water Conservation Program          10,000.00          13,078.67              (3,078.67) Cost for water bill rebates larger than expected

      60,349.00         84,151.41          (23,802.41)

02 05 5373 Utility Contractual Services              23,802.41 
          23,802.41 

02 06 5086 Salary - Bilingual                150.00               203.75                    (53.75) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 06 5090 Salary - Overtime             1,336.00             1,349.53                     (13.53) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 06 5091 Salary - Licensing Incentives                285.00               415.00                  (130.00) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 06 5120 Life Insurance Benefits                  43.00                 47.25                      (4.25) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 06 5121 Medical Insurance Benefits            7,056.00            7,421.97                  (365.97) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 06 5124 Long Term Disability Insurance                230.00               289.05                    (59.05) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 06 5126 Short Term Disability Insurance                 151.00                195.07                   (44.07) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 06 5140 TMRS City Contribution            7,260.00           9,470.20               (2,210.20) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 06 5327 Engineer - Design Fees              3,311.00          4,044.88                  (733.88) CIP Investigation for 290 Sewer
02 06 5745 Repair & Maintenance - Equipment             1,200.00             3,146.73               (1,946.73) Increased costs due to freeze repairs
02 06 5753 Repair & Maintenance - Trails & Footpaths                         -                    33.75                    (33.75) Increased costs due to freeze repairs
02 06 5758 Repairs & Maintenance - System            6,889.00           14,433.17               (7,544.17) Increased costs due to freeze repairs

        27,911.00       41,050.35           (13,139.35)

02 06 5373 Utility Contractual Services                13,139.35 
            13,139.35 

02 07 5086 Salary - Bilingual                120.00                128.75                      (8.75) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 07 5091 Salary - Licensing Incentives                  60.00                135.00                    (75.00) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 07 5140 TMRS City Contribution            4,703.00            4,735.10                     (32.10) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
02 07 5410 Brush Chipping Program          12,000.00          18,643.75              (6,643.75) Increased costs due to freeze repairs

       16,883.00       23,642.60           (6,759.60)

02 07 5373 Utility Contractual Services                6,759.60 

General Government Overbudget Expenses

General Government Suggested Funding

Water Overbudget Expenses

Water Suggested Funding

Wastewater Overbudget Expenses

Wastewater Suggested Funding

Solid Waste Overbudget Expenses

Solid Waste Suggested Funding
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FY21 Budget Adjustment
Attachment A

Fund Dept. GL GL Title
 Adopted 
Budget 

 Actuals 
 Budget Under 

(Over) Notes
            6,759.60 

14 14 5086 Salary - Bilingual                120.00                168.75                    (48.75) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
14 14 5090 Salary - Overtime              1,017.00            1,024.58                      (7.58) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
14 14 5091 Salary - Licensing Incentives               300.00               355.00                    (55.00) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
14 14 5327 Engineer - Design Fees                         -            6,840.04             (6,840.04) CIP Investigation for Lone Oak and Sunset Trail
14 14 5770 Small Equipment Repair/Purchase                         -                   112.50                   (112.50) Increased costs due to freeze repairs

         1,437.00         8,500.87           (7,063.87)

14 14 5750 Repair & Maintenance - Streets & Drainage                7,063.87 
            7,063.87 

16 16 6556 Advertising - SFC          10,000.00         29,895.54             (19,895.54)
FY20 Invoice posted in FY21 for $23,418.95. No 
encumbrance was done

       10,000.00       29,895.54          (19,895.54)

16 16 5500 Advertising / Public Notices              19,895.54 
          19,895.54 

18 18 5086 Salary - Bilingual                210.00               257.50                    (47.50) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
18 18 5090 Salary - Overtime               903.00               909.15                       (6.15) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
18 18 5091 Salary - Licensing Incentives                375.00              440.00                   (65.00) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
18 18 5120 Life Insurance Benefits                   41.00                 47.24                      (6.24) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
18 18 5121 Medical Insurance Benefits            6,464.00            7,421.97                  (957.97) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
18 18 5122 Dental Insurance Benefits               400.00               416.62                     (16.62) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
18 18 5123 Vision Insurance                  83.00                 84.38                       (1.38) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
18 18 5124 Long Term Disability Insurance                263.00              289.04                   (26.04) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
18 18 5126 Short Term Disability Insurance                 173.00                195.07                    (22.07) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
18 18 5140 TMRS City Contribution             8,102.00           9,470.20               (1,368.20) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
18 18 5711 Open Space Management         40,000.00          41,920.23               (1,920.23) Clearing brush from freeze
18 18 7181 Ernest Robles Way WQP Rehabilitation

                        -            13,920.00            (13,920.00)
Budgeted in FY 20, however, not encumbered and 
funding did not carry over. Repairs occurred in FY 21.

       57,014.00        75,371.40          (18,357.40)

18 18 5381 Water Quality Consultants             15,000.00 
18 18 5749 Repair and Maintenance - Natural Waterways                3,357.40 

          18,357.40 

19 19 5035 Salary - Reserves                         -              2,022.67              (2,022.67) Cost of reserves incidentals
19 19 5090 Salary - Overtime          23,435.00         23,958.84                  (523.84) Increase due to high turnover rates

19 19 5120 Life Insurance Benefits                 129.60                141.70                      (12.10) Increase due to high turnover rates

19 19 5124 Long Term Disability Insurance                797.00                867.11                      (70.11) Increase due to high turnover rates

19 19 5126 Short Term Disability Insurance               540.00                585.21                     (45.21) Increase due to high turnover rates

19 19 5140 TMRS City Contribution          25,477.00         28,410.60              (2,933.60) Increase due to high turnover rates

19 19 5349 Digital Mapping Services                         -                 120.00                  (120.00) For emergency mapping services
19 19 5782 Software Maintenance Fees

           13,572.75          13,749.72                  (176.97)
Higher due to increased needs for telecommuting 
and teleconferencing due to COVID (Zoom, etc.)

        63,951.35       69,855.85           (5,904.50)

19 19 5000 Payroll               5,904.50 
           5,904.50 

Hotel Occupancy Tax Overbudget Expenses

Street Overbudget Expenses

Street Suggested Funding

Hotel Occupancy Tax Suggested Funding

Venue Tax Overbudget Expenses

Venue Tax Suggested Funding

Crime Control Overbudget Expenses

Crime Control Suggested Funding

City Facilities Overbudget Expenses
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FY21 Budget Adjustment
Attachment A

Fund Dept. GL GL Title
 Adopted 
Budget 

 Actuals 
 Budget Under 

(Over) Notes
20 20 5327 Engineer - Design Fees               438.00              875.00                 (437.00) Engineering costs for pond repair
20 20 7120 City Facilities-New PW/PD Building             5,210.00            8,573.70              (3,363.70) Costs of pond repair

         5,648.00        9,448.70           (3,800.70)

Surplus Required General Fund Revenues               3,800.70 
           3,800.70 

21 12 5560 Computer Equip/Software Acquisition              1,102.00             1,155.90                    (53.90)
          1,102.00           1,155.90                 (53.90)

Transfer in from Reserves                     53.90 ~$550k in reserves
                 53.90 

City Facilities Suggested Funding

Repair & Replacement Overbudget Expenses

Repair & Replacement Suggested Funding
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FY21 Budget Adjustment
Attachment A

Fund Dept. GL GL Title
 Adopted 
Budget 

 Actuals 
 Budget Under 

(Over) Notes

25 25 5086 Salary - Bilingual                120.00                128.75                      (8.75) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
25 25 5090 Salary - Overtime               430.00              435.00                      (5.00) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
25 25 5091 Salary - Licensing Incentives                  60.00                135.00                    (75.00) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
25 25 5120 Life Insurance Benefits                   19.00                  23.61                       (4.61) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
25 25 5121 Medical Insurance Benefits            3,062.00            3,710.99                 (648.99) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
25 25 5122 Dental Insurance Benefits                189.00                208.31                      (19.31) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
25 25 5123 Vision Insurance                  39.00                  42.19                       (3.19) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
25 25 5124 Long Term Disability Insurance                106.00                144.52                    (38.52) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
25 25 5126 Short Term Disability Insurance                  70.00                 97.54                    (27.54) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
25 25 5140 TMRS City Contribution             3,358.00            4,735.10                (1,377.10) Extra Maintenance Techs Approved by Council
25 25 5327 Engineer - Design Fees                         -             4,674.92              (4,674.92) CIP Investigation for Lovegrass Pond

         7,453.00        14,335.93           (6,882.93)

25 25 5746 Repair & Maint. - Drainage-Streets & ROW         20,000.00            1,437.50                6,882.93 
            6,882.93 

Total Budget Adjustment        (414,429.22)

Available funds from Underbudget Expenses            259,962.15 
Available funds from Underbudget Expenses as of 
Year End

American Rescue Plan Funds           100,000.00 Council approved Small Business Grant Expenses

Transfer in from Repair & Replacement               16,932.65 

Police Department Expenses (Vests & Radios), and 
City Hall AC Replacements/Planned but not 
budgeted

         376,894.80 

Surplus General Fund Revenues Required for Other Expenses              37,534.42 
        414,429.22 

Totals

Drainage Budget Expenses

Drainage Suggested Funding

Page:  6



GL Sum of Adopted Budget Sum of Actuals Sum of Budget Under (Over)

Advertising - SFC 10,000.00                        29,895.54         (19,895.54)                               

Bank / Management Fees 5,200.00                          7,185.58           (1,985.58)                                

Brush Chipping Program 12,000.00                        18,643.75         (6,643.75)                                

Building Services 35,353.50                        40,424.99         (5,071.49)                                

Bullet Proof Vests -                                 929.79              (929.79)                                   

Business Grant Program -                                 100,000.00        (100,000.00)                             

City Facilities-New PW/PD Building 5,210.00                          8,573.70           (3,363.70)                                

Computer Equip/Software Acquisition 1,102.00                          1,155.90           (53.90)                                     

Credit Card Fees 3,500.00                          4,930.46           (1,430.46)                                

Dental Insurance Benefits 7,277.00                          7,770.93           (493.93)                                   

Digital Mapping Services -                                 120.00              (120.00)                                   

Dues / Subscriptions / Fees 2,880.00                          6,264.51           (3,384.51)                                

Engineer - Design Fees 62,364.00                        113,479.61        (51,115.61)                               

Equipment Acquisition -                                 9,310.00           (9,310.00)                                

Ernest Robles Way WQP Rehabilitation -                                 13,920.00         (13,920.00)                               

Insurance - Liability 8,100.00                          8,508.36           (408.36)                                   

IT Management Services 22,524.00                        44,389.90         (21,865.90)                               

Life Insurance Benefits 385.96                            453.58              (67.62)                                     

Long Term Disability Insurance 2,995.00                          3,335.96           (340.96)                                   

Medical Insurance Benefits 56,850.00                        61,784.79         (4,934.79)                                

Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution 6,509.28                          6,775.89           (266.61)                                   

Open Space Management 40,500.00                        45,820.86         (5,320.86)                                

Payroll 439,350.25                      476,526.58        (37,176.33)                               

Payroll Services 4,320.00                          4,354.49           (34.49)                                     

Planning Services -                                 29.00               (29.00)                                     

Printing 4,500.00                          6,069.08           (1,569.08)                                

Repair & Maintenance - Buildings 20,845.00                        27,483.96         (6,638.96)                                

Repair & Maintenance - Equipment 7,200.00                          9,215.29           (2,015.29)                                

Repair & Maintenance - Trails & Footpaths 2,500.00                          3,024.03           (524.03)                                   

Repair & Maintenance - Vehicles 17,200.00                        24,210.07         (7,010.07)                                

Repairs & Maintenance - System 33,778.00                        52,875.41         (19,097.41)                               

Salary - Bilingual 1,200.00                          1,675.00           (475.00)                                   

Salary - Cell phone allowance 480.00                            640.00              (160.00)                                   

Salary - Education 1,200.00                          1,400.00           (200.00)                                   

Salary - Licensing Incentives 2,340.00                          3,115.00           (775.00)                                   

Salary - Overtime 75,249.00                        97,577.16         (22,328.16)                               

Salary - Reserves -                                 2,022.67           (2,022.67)                                

Salary - Youth Program 10,000.00                        11,093.04         (1,093.04)                                

Short Term Disability Insurance 1,219.00                          1,399.70           (180.70)                                   

Small Equipment Repair/Purchase -                                 112.50              (112.50)                                   

Small Tools 4,000.00                          4,889.52           (889.52)                                   

Software Maintenance Fees 61,798.55                        81,497.56         (19,699.01)                               

TMRS City Contribution 204,670.00                      232,019.94        (27,349.94)                               

Training & Education - City Staff 8,000.00                          10,758.56         (2,758.56)                                

Uniforms 8,000.00                          13,807.08         (5,807.08)                                

Vehicle Insurance 5,230.00                          7,638.12           (2,408.12)                                

Vision Insurance 548.49                            621.72              (73.23)                                     

Water Conservation Program 10,000.00                        13,078.67         (3,078.67)                                

Grand Total 1,206,379.03                 1,620,808.25  (414,429.22)                           



FY21 Subsidy/Transfer Amendment
Attachment B

Department FY21 Actual Expenses FY21 Actual Revenues Profit (Deficit) FY21 Budgeted Subsidy FY21 Suggested Subsidy Difference
05-Water 719,087.99                        671,335.44                         (47,752.55)           263,425.00                            47,752.55                               215,672.45    
06-Wastewater 614,938.65                        508,082.67                         (106,855.98)         172,681.00                            106,855.98                             65,825.02       
07-Solid Waste 165,138.98                        6,934.86                              (158,204.12)         149,657.00                            158,204.12                             (8,547.12)       
25-Drainage 74,554.19                           102,251.67                         27,697.48             4,672.00                                -                                           4,672.00         

1,573,719.81                     1,288,604.64                      (285,115.17)         590,435.00                            312,812.65                             277,622.35    

Department FY21 Actual Expenses FY21 Actual Revenues Profit (Deficit) FY21 Budgeted Transfer FY21 Suggested Transfer Difference
19-Crime Control 371,231.41                        422,176.32                         50,944.91             102,806.00                            $0 (102,806.00)   

Department FY21 Actual Expenses FY21 Actual Revenues Profit (Deficit) FY21 Budgeted Transfer FY21 Suggested Transfer Difference
09-General Government -                                       -                                       -                        -                                          $700,000 700,000.00    

FY21 Utility Subsidy Budget Adjustment

FY21 Transfer Budget Adjustment

FY21 Open Space Earmarked Funds



FY21 Budget Sweep
Attachment C

Funding 
Source Code

Department
s Code

General 
Ledger General Ledger Title

Revised 
Budget Actual

Budget 
Adjustmen

Available 
Budget

01 02 5000 Payroll 774,382.00 703,439.37 26,471.99 44,470.64 
01 02 5084 Salary - Cell phone allowance 1,920.00 1,750.00 170.00 
01 02 5086 Salary - Bilingual 1,200.00 600.00 600.00 
01 02 5087 Salary - Education 2,700.00 1,900.00 800.00 
01 02 5120 Life Insurance Benefits 475.20 472.15 3.05 
01 02 5121 Medical Insurance Benefits 87,442.00 83,497.17 3,944.83 
01 02 5123 Vision Insurance 961.00 949.25 11.75 
01 02 5124 Long Term Disability Insurance 2,978.00 2,900.25 77.75 
01 02 5126 Short Term Disability Insurance 1,976.00 1,956.12 19.88 
01 02 5130 Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution 11,628.82 11,478.84 149.98 
01 02 5131 TWC - Employers Contribution 2,640.00 133.50 2,506.50 
01 02 5150 Workers Compensation Benefits 26,834.71 13,487.84 13,346.87 
01 02 5343 IT Management Services 20,566.00 12,818.97 7,747.03 
01 02 5505 Ammunition 2,800.00 2,772.90 27.10 
01 02 5570 Consumables 1,600.00 1,545.30 54.70 
01 02 5600 Dues / Subscriptions / Fees 4,050.00 2,800.48 1,249.52 
01 02 5645 Fuel 19,000.00 18,435.74 564.26 
01 02 5725 Printing 900.00 850.45 49.55 
01 02 5745 Repair & Maintenance - Equipment 3,000.00 2,826.12 173.88 
01 02 5775 Small Tools 3,000.00 2,590.99 409.01 
01 02 5782 Software Maintenance Fees 10,334.37 10,334.37 0.00 
01 02 5815 Training - Mileage Reimbursement 2,500.00 1,453.85 1,046.15 
01 02 5860 Vehicle Insurance 7,810.00 7,638.12 171.88 

990,698.10 886,631.78 26,471.99 77,594.33 

01 03 5091 Salary - Licensing Incentives 60.00 35.00 25.00 
01 03 5120 Life Insurance Benefits 8.64 8.51 0.13 
01 03 5131 TWC - Employers Contribution 288.00 8.92 279.08 
01 03 5135 Social Security Contribution 806.00 672.28 133.72 
01 03 5306 Attorney 6,000.00 2,737.00 3,263.00 0.00 
01 03 5343 IT Management Services 980.00 75.00 905.00 0.00 
01 03 5354 Municipal Court Services 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
01 03 5690 Municipal Court Supplies 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 
01 03 5725 Printing 500.00 0.00 9.65 490.35 
01 03 5815 Training - Mileage Reimbursement 400.00 0.00 400.00 
01 03 5820 Training & Education - City Staff 400.00 0.00 400.00 

10,442.64 3,536.71 5,177.65 1,728.28 

01 04 5084 Salary - Cell phone allowance 504.00 417.00 87.00 
01 04 5087 Salary - Education 480.00 365.00 115.00 
01 04 5090 Salary - Overtime 1,083.00 1,028.72 54.28 
01 04 5094 Salary-Water Sampling 7,893.00 6,307.66 1,585.34 
01 04 5100 Exams/ Testing / Certifications 750.00 0.00 750.00 
01 04 5120 Life Insurance Benefits 50.00 35.65 14.35 
01 04 5124 Long Term Disability Insurance 325.00 129.31 195.69 
01 04 5126 Short Term Disability Insurance 214.00 151.49 62.51 
01 04 5131 TWC - Employers Contribution 276.00 28.42 247.58 
01 04 5133 Urban Forestry 4,000.00 995.62 3,004.38 0.00 
01 04 5150 Workers Compensation Benefits 3,678.00 3,566.00 112.00 
01 04 5350 Grounds Maintenance 135,000.00 113,923.16 21,076.84 0.00 
01 04 5436 Trails Master Plan 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 
01 04 5437 Community Gardens 701.58 701.58 0.00 
01 04 5444 Energy Conservation Rebates 10,000.00 7,096.63 500.10 2,403.27 
01 04 5447 Pollution reduction Program 1,000.00 531.01 468.99 
01 04 5476 Teen Program Expenses 2,000.00 606.12 1,393.88 
01 04 5547 Ice Service 2,200.00 179.00 2,021.00 
01 04 5570 Consumables 900.00 797.14 102.86 

Police Department Available Budget

Municipal Court Available Budget

Public Works Available Budget
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FY21 Budget Sweep
Attachment C

Funding 
Source Code

Department
s Code

General 
Ledger General Ledger Title

Revised 
Budget Actual

Budget 
Adjustmen

Available 
Budget

01 04 5575 Wildlife Management & Implementation 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 
01 04 5600 Dues / Subscriptions / Fees 1,000.00 408.18 591.82 
01 04 5645 Fuel 8,000.00 5,473.76 2,526.24 
01 04 5735 Rental Expense - Equipment 750.00 300.00 450.00 
01 04 5743 Repair & Maintenance - Landscaped Areas 4,500.00 2,841.03 1,658.97 
01 04 5744 Repair & Maintenance - Parks & Grounds 8,000.00 7,802.08 197.92 
01 04 5748 Repair & Maintenance - Fencing 2,500.00 335.14 2,164.86 
01 04 5762 Reprographics Services 500.00 0.00 500.00 
01 04 5815 Training - Mileage Reimbursement 1,750.00 816.56 933.44 
01 04 5820 Training & Education - City Staff 2,500.00 875.29 1,624.71 
01 04 5830 Uniforms 2,000.00 1,108.12 891.88 

206,554.58 156,819.67 24,581.32 25,153.59 

01 09 5089 Tuition Reimbursement 4,500.00 3,227.31 1,272.69 
01 09 5321 Contingency Fund 500.00 0.00 500.00 
01 09 5552 Sunset Valley Arts Commission-Community Programs 5,000.00 4,477.57 522.43 
01 09 5558 Community Events - Spring Fling 4,400.00 0.00 4,400.00 
01 09 5561 Community Events 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 
01 09 5726 Property Lease Expense 5,200.00 2,600.00 2,600.00 
01 09 5825 Training & Supplies - City Council 3,000.00 2,321.75 678.25 

25,600.00 12,626.63 0.00 12,973.37 

Total General Fund Available Budget 117,449.57 

02 05 5000 Payroll 100,512.00 87,470.88 13,041.12 
02 05 5084 Salary - Cell phone allowance 552.00 448.00 104.00 
02 05 5087 Salary - Education 510.00 252.50 257.50 
02 05 5120 Life Insurance Benefits 71.00 70.86 0.14 
02 05 5121 Medical Insurance Benefits 11,730.00 11,132.95 597.05 
02 05 5122 Dental Insurance Benefits 694.00 624.94 69.06 
02 05 5123 Vision Insurance 144.00 126.56 17.44 
02 05 5130 Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution 1,513.00 1,358.30 154.70 
02 05 5131 TWC - Employers Contribution 396.00 19.94 376.06 
02 05 5303 Aquifer District Fees 3,500.00 3,235.32 264.68 
02 05 5343 IT Management Services 980.00 0.00 980.00 
02 05 5373 Utility Contractual Services 586,663.20 506,037.89 23,802.41 56,822.90 
02 05 5375 Utility Inspections 250.00 0.00 250.00 
02 05 5515 Bank / Management Fees 2,000.00 796.00 1,204.00 
02 05 5645 Fuel 500.00 0.00 500.00 
02 05 5705 Office Supplies/Delivery Fees 1,000.00 114.37 885.63 
02 05 5735 Rental Expense - Equipment 250.00 0.00 250.00 
02 05 5745 Repair & Maintenance - Equipment 1,200.00 461.79 738.21 
02 05 5755 Repair & Maintenance - Vehicles 1,000.00 591.19 408.81 
02 05 5775 Small Tools 3,000.00 2,633.04 366.96 
02 05 5782 Software Maintenance Fees 9,448.63 9,448.63 0.00 
02 05 5815 Training - Mileage Reimbursement 1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00 
02 05 5820 Training & Education - City Staff 4,350.00 3,584.80 765.20 
02 05 5830 Uniforms 700.00 341.64 358.36 
02 05 5835 Utilities: Elec/water/wastewater/telephone/gas 3,000.00 1,089.03 1,910.97 
02 05 7212 Backflows, Meters, & Vaults Improvements 50,000.00 0.00 50,000.00 

785,563.83 629,838.63 23,802.41 131,922.79 

02 06 5000 Payroll 60,334.00 52,487.70 7,846.30 
02 06 5084 Salary - Cell phone allowance 336.00 274.00 62.00 
02 06 5087 Salary - Education 285.00 126.25 158.75 
02 06 5122 Dental Insurance Benefits 421.00 416.63 4.37 

General Government Available Budget

Water Available Budget

Wastewater Available Budget
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02 06 5123 Vision Insurance 87.00 84.37 2.63 
02 06 5130 Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution 907.00 813.27 93.73 
02 06 5131 TWC - Employers Contribution 240.00 11.99 228.01 
02 06 5371 Industrial Waste Services 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 
02 06 5373 Utility Contractual Services 519,161.64 485,981.01 13,139.35 20,041.28 
02 06 5375 Utility Inspections 500.00 91.71 408.29 
02 06 5600 Dues / Subscriptions / Fees 575.00 75.00 500.00 
02 06 5645 Fuel 500.00 0.00 500.00 
02 06 5705 Office Supplies/Delivery Fees 800.00 126.80 673.20 
02 06 5735 Rental Expense - Equipment 250.00 27.71 222.29 
02 06 5755 Repair & Maintenance - Vehicles 1,000.00 486.22 513.78 
02 06 5775 Small Tools 2,000.00 365.88 1,634.12 
02 06 5798 Annual WW Line Inspections 15,000.00 14,397.51 602.49 
02 06 5815 Training - Mileage Reimbursement 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 
02 06 5820 Training & Education - City Staff 1,500.00 236.67 1,263.33 
02 06 5830 Uniforms 500.00 374.91 125.09 
02 06 5835 Utilities: Elec/water/wastewater/telephone/gas 1,000.00 674.39 325.61 

607,396.64 557,052.02 13,139.35 37,205.27 

02 07 5000 Payroll 39,142.00 36,717.74 2,424.26 
02 07 5084 Salary - Cell phone allowance 168.00 140.00 28.00 
02 07 5087 Salary - Education 105.00 71.25 33.75 
02 07 5090 Salary - Overtime 723.00 573.88 149.12 
02 07 5120 Life Insurance Benefits 28.00 23.61 4.39 
02 07 5121 Medical Insurance Benefits 4,926.00 3,710.99 1,215.01 
02 07 5122 Dental Insurance Benefits 273.00 208.31 64.69 
02 07 5123 Vision Insurance 57.00 42.19 14.81 
02 07 5124 Long Term Disability Insurance 151.00 144.52 6.48 
02 07 5126 Short Term Disability Insurance 99.00 97.54 1.46 
02 07 5130 Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution 588.00 553.81 34.19 
02 07 5131 TWC - Employers Contribution 156.00 7.25 148.75 
02 07 5150 Workers Compensation Benefits 1,322.00 157.00 1,165.00 
02 07 5373 Utility Contractual Services 100,000.00 92,133.32 6,759.60 1,107.08 
02 07 5374 Utility Dumpster Rental 7,000.00 3,625.66 3,374.34 
02 07 5510 Animal Control 3,500.00 2,323.29 1,176.71 
02 07 5650 Hazardous Material Disposal 389.00 60.84 328.16 
02 07 5735 Rental Expense - Equipment 750.00 0.00 750.00 
02 07 5795 Tire Recycling 650.00 621.50 28.50 

160,027.00 141,212.70 6,759.60 12,054.70 

Total Utility Fund Available Budget 181,182.76 

14 14 5000 Payroll 41,214.00 35,984.45 5,229.55 
14 14 5084 Salary - Cell phone allowance 264.00 214.00 50.00 
14 14 5087 Salary - Education 225.00 111.25 113.75 
14 14 5120 Life Insurance Benefits 28.00 23.61 4.39 
14 14 5121 Medical Insurance Benefits 4,422.00 3,710.99 711.01 
14 14 5122 Dental Insurance Benefits 273.00 208.31 64.69 
14 14 5123 Vision Insurance 57.00 42.19 14.81 
14 14 5124 Long Term Disability Insurance 159.00 144.52 14.48 
14 14 5126 Short Term Disability Insurance 105.00 97.54 7.46 
14 14 5130 Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution 624.00 562.07 61.93 
14 14 5131 TWC - Employers Contribution 156.00 8.60 147.40 
14 14 5140 TMRS City Contribution 4,993.00 4,735.10 257.90 
14 14 5750 Repair & Maintenance - Streets & Drainage 82,000.00 40,969.84 7,063.87 33,966.29 

134,520.00 86,812.47 7,063.87 40,643.66 

Solid Waste Available Budget

Street Available Budget
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Attachment C

Funding 
Source Code

Department
s Code

General 
Ledger General Ledger Title

Revised 
Budget Actual

Budget 
Adjustmen

Available 
Budget

Total Street Fund Available Budget 40,643.66 

16 16 5500 Advertising / Public Notices 260,000.00 189,645.33 19,895.54 50,459.13 
######## 189,645.33 19,895.54 50,459.13 

Total HOT Fund Available Budget 50,459.13 

18 18 5000 Payroll 67,136.00 63,078.95 4,057.05 
18 18 5084 Salary - Cell phone allowance 408.00 337.00 71.00 
18 18 5087 Salary - Education 390.00 282.50 107.50 
18 18 5130 Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution 1,012.00 957.97 54.03 
18 18 5131 TWC - Employers Contribution 228.00 14.04 213.96 
18 18 5133 Urban Forestry 5,000.00 247.50 4,752.50 
18 18 5381 Water Quality Consultants 15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00 0.00 
18 18 5446 Environmental Monitoring Program 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 
18 18 5745 Repair & Maintenance - Equipment 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 
18 18 5749 Repair and Maintenance - Natural Waterways 12,000.00 0.00 3,357.40 8,642.60 
18 18 5753 Repair & Maintenance - Trails & Footpaths 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 
18 18 5820 Training & Education - City Staff 2,000.00 499.00 1,501.00 
18 18 5823 Education Programs 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 
18 18 5880 Water Quality Ponds 15,000.00 1,799.55 13,200.45 

127,674.00 67,216.51 18,357.40 42,100.09 

Total Venue Fund Available Budget 42,100.09 

19 19 5000 Payroll 227,230.00 188,148.29 5,904.50 33,177.21 
19 19 5084 Salary - Cell phone allowance 480.00 370.00 110.00 
19 19 5088 Salary - Shift Differential 2,400.00 1,700.00 700.00 
19 19 5091 Salary - Licensing Incentives 2,400.00 2,000.00 400.00 
19 19 5092 Salary -  Holiday Traffic Control 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 
19 19 5093 Salary - Holiday Pay 11,906.00 9,905.90 2,000.10 
19 19 5121 Medical Insurance Benefits 22,931.00 22,265.91 665.09 
19 19 5122 Dental Insurance Benefits 1,262.00 1,249.88 12.12 
19 19 5123 Vision Insurance 262.00 253.13 8.87 
19 19 5130 Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution 3,557.00 3,114.53 442.47 
19 19 5131 TWC - Employers Contribution 960.00 36.15 923.85 
19 19 5135 Social Security Contribution 1,597.00 848.76 748.24 
19 19 5150 Workers Compensation Benefits 7,729.69 0.00 7,729.69 
19 19 5439 Community Partnership 2,250.00 1,467.65 782.35 
19 19 5600 Dues / Subscriptions / Fees 500.00 0.00 500.00 
19 19 5613 800 MHz Operation and Maintenance 9,495.00 9,000.36 494.64 
19 19 5614 911 Call Share 59,847.00 59,847.00 0.00 

359,806.69 300,207.56 5,904.50 53,694.63 

Total Crime Control Fund Available Budget 53,694.63 

25 25 5000 Payroll 27,985.00 25,329.54 2,655.46 
25 25 5084 Salary - Cell phone allowance 168.00 140.00 28.00 
25 25 5087 Salary - Education 105.00 41.25 63.75 
25 25 5130 Medicare Tax - Employers Contribution 420.00 385.46 34.54 
25 25 5131 TWC - Employers Contribution 108.00 5.81 102.19 
25 25 5746 Repair & Maint. - Drainage-Streets & ROW 20,000.00 1,437.50 6,882.93 11,679.57 

Drainage Available Budget

HOT Available Budget

Venue Available Budget

Crime Control Available Budget
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Source Code
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General 
Ledger General Ledger Title

Revised 
Budget Actual

Budget 
Adjustmen

Available 
Budget

25 25 5761 Repair & Maintenance - Water Quality Ponds 5,000.00 1,428.62 3,571.38 
25 25 5823 Education Programs 750.00 0.00 750.00 
25 25 7184 Sunset Trail Street 35,122.00 0.00 35,122.00 

89,658.00 28,768.18 6,882.93 54,006.89 

Total Drainage Fund Available Budget 54,006.89 

General Fund Sweep 117,449.57 
Utility Fund Sweep 181,182.76 
Street Fund Sweep 40,643.66 
HOT Fund Sweep 50,459.13 
Venue Fund Sweep 42,100.09 
Crime Control Fund Sweep 53,694.63
Drainage Fund Sweep 54,006.89 
Total Budget Sweep Across All Funds 539,536.73 

Total Budget Sweep Across All Funds

Page:  5
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ORDINANCE NO. _________________ 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 200915 AMENDING THE 
BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2020 AND 
TERMINATING SEPTEMBER 30, 2021 AND MAKING TRANSFERS AND 
APPROPRIATIONS OF FUNDS FOR ACCOUNTS AFFECTING THE GENERAL, 
CITY FACILITIES, UTILITY, DRAINAGE UTILITY, STREET REPAIR AND 
MAINTENANCE, HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX, VENUE TAX, AND CRIME 
CONTROL AND PREVENTION DISTRICT FUNDS.  

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sunset Valley, Texas, deems it 
necessary to amend Ordinance No. 200915 to meet unexpected and/or unforeseen 
conditions that could not have been included in the original budget using reasonably 
diligent thought and attention. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF SUNSET VALLEY, TEXAS THAT: 

Ordinance No. 200915 passed and approved on September 15, 2020, is hereby amended, to 
provide for the line-item adjustments and transfers set forth in Attachment A, Budget 
Amendment #2, and Attachment B, Subsidy/Transfer Amendment, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein.  Except as specifically affected by the transfers and appropriations 
reflected on the attached Attachment A, the budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 as previously 
approved, shall remain in full force and effect. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 4th day of January 2022. 

Marc Bruner 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Matt Lingafelter, City Secretary 



CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JANUARY 4, 2022 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM #9  
STAFF PREPARER/CONTACT INFORMATION: Sylvia Carrillo, City Administrator 
  scarrillo@sunsetvalley.org  
 
 
COUNCIL SPONSOR: Council Member Rosengarten /Administration   
       
 
SUBJECT: PUBLIC WORKS – GOOGLE FIBER INSTALLATION 
 

DESCRIPTION: Consider and act on a variance request from Google Inc. for 
alternative methods of installation of internet fiber in Sunset Valley. 
 

BACKGROUND: The variance request to section 6.509 of the Land Development 
Code was originally granted to Google in June of 2017. 
 
However, the original permit expired, and Google reintroduced the permit 
request in 2020. At that time, it was determined that the requested method of 
install, micro trenching was not appropriate in the City due to the long-term 
effects on street longevity.  
 
Google agreed and was to proceed with the required install method, boring 
under the street and behind curbs, to complete the project. To date, they have 
been unable to secure a contractor who will agree to such a method in Sunset 
Valley.  
 
Google is once again requesting to be allowed to micro trench in the City to 
complete the install.  To date, they have installed a “backbone” fiber down Jones 
Road to Brodie and from Brodie south. 
 
Findings for Council Approval  
 
Section 6.602  provides that the City Council may authorize a variance to the 
regulations of Chapter 6.  
 
“Sec. 6.602 Variances All requests for variances must be submitted in writing to 
the City Council. The City Council may authorize a variance from these 
regulations when in its opinion, undue hardship will result from requiring strict 
compliance, or when existing affected transmission lines make compliance 
impracticable.” 
 

mailto:scarrillo@sunsetvalley.org
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Further Conditions 
 
If council agrees with the findings as submitted by the applicant, the following 
staff recommendations would be further conditions on approval:  
 
All conditions required in Sec. 6.503 Performance Bond and Public Liability 
Insurance Required as well as Section 6.505  Duties upon Completion of Work 
and 6.506 Certificate of Final Inspection. 
 
“Sec. 6.503 Performance Bond and Public Liability Insurance Required  

(a) The city administrator or designee shall estimate the probable cost of 
repairing such street, sidewalk, right-of-way, easement, or highway to the 
required standard; and shall require the applicant to file a written bond in 
an amount sufficient to cover such cost, with two (2) or more sufficient 
sureties, conditioned that the street, sidewalk, right-of-way, easement, or 
highway shall be restored to as good or better condition than it was 
before the excavation or alteration was made. Such bond shall contain a 
provision for at least fifteen (15) days advance notice to the City prior to 
cancellation for any reason. Such bond is subject to the approval of the 
city attorney. An applicant may make a cash deposit of such sum in lieu of 
the written bond.  

(b) The conditions of the bond required in subsection 6.503(a) shall not be 
considered satisfied until the City shall have accepted the street, sidewalk, 
highway, right-of-way, or easements as being restored in good condition. 
In the event that the person making the opening shall fail to leave the 
affected area in a good state of repair, satisfactory to the City, then the 
City shall call upon the sureties to pay for the cost of repair; provided 
however, that in the event of a cash deposit, the City may proceed to have 
the street, sidewalk, right-of-way, easement, or highway put in good 
condition, paying for same out of the deposit made by the applicant, and 
if there be any remainder of said deposit after paying for such work, such 
remainder shall be refunded to the person making the deposit.  

(c) Before a permit may be issued hereunder, the applicant must comply 
with all applicable provisions of this Chapter pertinent to the issuance of 
such a permit and must show proof of comprehensive general liability 
insurance covering the work, including premises-operations and 
completed operations coverage, in not less than the following limits: 
General Liability Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) each occurrence Two 
Million Dollars ($2,000,000.00) aggregate Property Damage Five Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) each occurrence Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($500,000.00) aggregate  

(d) Any policy providing for the above-required insurance shall name the City 
as an additional named insured for the duration of the work and shall 
contain a provision that the policy may not be cancelled, terminated, or 
modified without fifteen (15) days advance written notice thereof to the 
City.  
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(e) Cancellation of insurance will automatically cause the suspension of the 
permit for thirty (30) days unless reinstated or substitute insurance is 
furnished. Suspended permits shall be automatically canceled at the end 
of thirty (30) days. 

(f) When the bond or deposit and insurance required by this Chapter shall 
have been accepted by the City, and all other applicable provisions 
relevant to the granting of permits have been satisfied, the City shall issue 
a permit for the excavation set out in the application, and the applicant 
may then proceed with the work in the exact location named in its 
application, and in no other place.” 

 
“Sec. 6.505 Duties upon Completion of Work After the trenching, excavation or 
opening have been made, the permit holder shall backfill the excavation with 
such materials and in such manner as to comply with the adopted standards of 
the City of Austin Transportation Criteria Manual.” 
 
“Sec. 6.506 Certificate of Final Inspection After the making of such tests and 
inspections as may be necessary or desirable by the City, and the satisfactory 
completion of the restoration work, the City shall certify that the work has been 
completed in accordance with the provisions of the permit and issue a 
Certificate of Final Inspection.” 
 
APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: City of Sunset Valley Land Development Code 

FUNDING: The long-term effects of the requirements on the street fund to 
maintain the trenched areas remains unknown. It would qualify as a street 
maintenance expense. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve the requested installation method. Annual 
street inspection and maintenance will be considered especially significant in 
these areas to ensure to failure of street occurs. Additionally, it is the method 
most used in metropolitan areas.  

SUPPORTING MATERIALS PROVIDED: YES 

• GOOGLE INSTALLATION MAP 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/sunsetvalley/latest/sunsetvalley_tx/0-0-0-12431


ENVIRONMENTAL
ENGINEERS AND SCIENTISTS
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3.   CITY ARBORIST SHALL BE NOTIFIED 72 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF TREE

  PRUNING.

4.   ALL PRUNING SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SUBSECTIONS

  OF CHAPTER 12 OF THE CITY OF SUNSET VALLEY LAND

  DEVELOPMENT CODE.

05/11/2020

ALL TREE PROTECTION MUST COMPLY WITH CITY OF SUNSET VALLEY
CHAPTER 16 AND AS INDICATED BY STANDARD NOTES AND DETAILS
INCLUDED WITHIN THIS DOCUMENT SET. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL
PROTECTION PRIOR TO PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE, MAKE
ADJUSTMENTS TO PROTECTION AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY
REPRESENTATIVE, AND MAINTAIN PROTECTION UNTIL PROJECT IS
COMPELTE.
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EX CONCRETE CURB

EX ASPHALT PAVEMENT

(THICKNESS VARIES, 2" TYP.)

CONDUIT(S) AND/OR FIBER OPTIC

CABLE(S) IN BOTTOM OF TRENCH.

CONDUIT AND CABLE COUNT VARIES.

EX SUBGRADE

EX ROAD BASE

(DEPTH VARIES, 8" TYP.)

REV8 - 09/19/2018

SD1100S-11A
MICROTRENCH ON LOCAL & NEIGHBORHOOD COLLECTOR STREETS

TYPICAL DETAIL
N.T.S.

MT WIDTH:
3

8" MIN TO 2" MAX; 3 4" TYP

5" TO 7" TYP DEPTH

16" MAX DEPTH

NOTES:

1. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCE SHALL MULTIPLE, PARALLEL

MICROTRENCHES (ADJACENT OR OFFSET) BE INSTALLED

ON THE SAME SIDE  OF THE STREET (BETWEEN

CENTERLINE AND EDGE OF PAVEMENT).

2. INSTALLATIONS PARALLEL TO BUT OFFSET FROM THE CURB

(AKA IN PAVEMENT) SHALL ONLY BE UTILIZED TO AVOID

CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING SURFACE FEATURES OR

UTILITIES. THESE INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE LIMITED TO 25'

MAXIMUM PER OCCASION UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY A

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CITY ENGINEER.

4" MIN COVER AT CURB AS SHOWN.

6" MIN COVER IN PVMT (NOTE 2) OR AT CROSSINGS.

MICROTRENCH SHALL BE BACKFILLED FROM TOP OF FIBER CABLE/CONDUIT TO FLUSH

(±1
8") WITH THE EXISTING PAVEMENT SURFACE (MEASURED FROM THE LOWER EDGE

OF TRENCH) WITH A MATERIAL(S) APPROVED BY A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE OF

THE  CITY ENGINEER. BACKFILL SHALL BE WELL COMPACTED/CONSOLIDATED AND

FREE OF VOIDS AND GAPS AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION. ANY OUT OF TOLERANCE

BACKFILL SHALL BE RESTORED TO WITHIN TOLERANCE WITH A MATERIAL APPROVED

BY A DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CITY ENGINEER.

NOTES:

 NOTE:
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LGV09

POINT # TREE SPECIES

9001 26 ELM

9002 15 LIVE OAK

9003 16 OAK

9004 16 PINE

9005 21 LIVE OAK

9006 21 LIVE OAK
9007 22 MESQUITE

9008 24 LIVE OAK

9009 25 LIVE OAK

9010 60 LIVE OAK
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CITY OF AUSTIN

1  OF 3

SMOOTH DOWEL
4 TYP.
SEE DETAIL
SHEET 2 OF 2

VARIES

VARIES

CLASS A CONCRETE

PL

SIDEWALK

PROPERTY LINE PROPERTY LINE

SECTION 

PLAN

CURB & GUTTER

600 mm
(2')

1.2 m
(4')

VARIES

EXPANSION
JOINT

EXPANSION
JOINT

CONTROL
JOINT
1.5 m (5')

12 m (40') MAX.

1.2 m (4')
MIN. RESIDENTIAL

1.8 m (6')
MIN. COMMERCIAL

600 mm (2')

100 mm
(4'') MIN.

SLOPE 20 mm/m
(1/4''/ FT.) MAX.

50 mm (2'') SAND CUSHION

POLYPROPYLENE FIBRILLATED FIBERS, OR
150 mm X 150 mm X MW9 X MW9
(6'' X 6'' X W1.4 X W1.4) WELDED WIRE FABRIC
OR ONE LAYER 10M (#3) BARS PLACED NOT
MORE THAN 450 mm (18'') C.C. BOTH
DIRECTIONS.
REINFORCEMENT SHALL ACCURATELY PLACED AT
SLAB MID-DEPTH AND HELD FIRMLY IN PLACE BY
MEANS OF BAR SUPPORTS OF ADEQUATE
STRENGTH AND NUMBER THAT WILL PREVENT
DISPLACEMENT AND KEEP THE STEEL AT ITS
PROPER POSITION DURING THE PLACEMENT OF
THE P.C. CONCRETE.  IN NO INSTANCE SHALL THE
STEEL BE PLACED DIRECTLY ON THE SUBGRADE
OR SAND CUSHION LAYER.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

ADOPTED

THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER ASSUMES

RESPONSIBILITY FOR APPROPRIATE USE

OF THIS STANDARD.

SIDEWALK

STANDARD NO.

432S-103/26/08
RECORD COPY SIGNED

BY BILL GARDNER

06/02/2020
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CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JANUARY 4, 2022 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM #10  
STAFF PREPARER/CONTACT INFORMATION: Sylvia Carrillo, City Administrator 
  scarrillo@sunsetvalley.org   
 
 
COUNCIL SPONSOR: Mayor Bruner, mbruner@sunsetvalley.org     
       
 
SUBJECT: LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE - VARIANCE REQUEST 
 

DESCRIPTION: Consider and act on approval of a final site plan and landscaping plan at 
4800 W. Highway 290 which includes the following variance requests from Townbridge 
Homes, LLC (Mayor Bruner/Administration): 

 
A. Chapter 150.332(H), previously Chapter 4.301 Impervious Cover subsection (h) 
 
B. Chapter 150.606(A), previously Chapter 10.201 Basic Regulations subsection (a) 

requires a fire lane in off-street parking with more than five parking spaces 
 
C. Chapter 150.593(C), Table 3, previously Chapter 10.108 Design Standard subsection 

(c), Table 3 requires a drive aisle 26 feet in width with 90-degree parking stalls 
that are 9 feet wide and 18.5 feet deep 

 
Alternative Landscape Compliance 
D. Chapter 150.689(B), previously Chapter 13.700 Variance and Alternative Landscape 

Compliance subsection (b) allows for Alternative Landscape Compliance for the 
parking area 

 
BACKGROUND: In July 2020, the Sunset Valley City Council approved a change in 
Zoning for 4800 West Highway 290 from a SF Single Family Residential designation to 
an NO, Neighborhood Office designation.  Prior to that rezoning, Townbridge and its 
representatives met with the surrounding neighbors and worked to create a site plan 
that would work best for the location and the neighborhood. This included a large area 
for neighborhood use and trails, as well as additional dedication to the City for lift 
station access.  

The City approved the Plat on December 7, 2021. 

The next step in the development sequence is construction. However, before 
construction can commence, the City must approve the site plan. The proposed site 
plan requires multiple variances to create a permittable project. The proposed site plan 
includes variances of the following: 

mailto:scarrillo@sunsetvalley.org
mailto:mbruner@sunsetvalley.org
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A. Chapter 150.332(H), previously Chapter 4.301 Impervious Cover subsection (h). 
Owner is requesting a variance to impervious cover limits from 18% to 
23.59%.  
This is due to a gross floor area versus net floor area contradiction in the 
code. Staff attempted to work thru the gross versus net floor area 
discussion with Planning and Environmental, as well as Zoning 
Commission, however, the consensus was to continue to use gross floor 
area in calculating the occupant load of the building, which then leads to 
calculating parking. In staff’s opinion, areas such as hallways, HVAC 
closets, etc. should not be counted in the occupant load as those are areas 
that are not customarily occupied full time during the day to day as 
business is conducted. 

 
B. Chapter 150.606(A), previously Chapter 10.201 Basic Regulations subsection (a) 

requires a fire lane in off-street parking with more than five parking spaces. 
Owner is requesting a variance to not include a fire lane in the parking 
area behind the building as the only access to that parking area is through 
the building.  
Discussions and negotiations with the neighborhood included a large park 
area to be used at the rear of the property, which led to an elevated office 
building. Parking is situated under and behind the building. The fire lane 
access would need to be situated under the building, making it unfeasible. 
The applicant’s proposal meets Fire Code standards.  

 
 
C. Chapter 150.593(C), Table 3, previously Chapter 10.108 Design Standard 

subsection (c), Table 3 requires a drive aisle 26 feet in width with 90-degree 
parking stalls that are 9 feet wide and 18.5 feet deep. Owner is requesting a 
drive aisle width of 25’.  
Again, the requirement of additional parking due to gross versus net floor 
area has resulted in a reconfiguration of the parking area. For comparison, 
City streets are less than 25’ in some sections.  

 

Alternative Landscape Compliance 

D. Chapter 150.689(B), previously Chapter 13.700 Variance and Alternative 
Landscape Compliance subsection (b) allows for Alternative Landscape 
Compliance for the parking area. Owner is requesting alternative 
compliance and is demonstrating an equal or better condition based on 
scoring as allowed in the LDC. 

 

Before the Council can approve any variance requests, the Applicant must meet 5 basic 
requirements: 

 That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such 
that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant 
of the reasonable and economic use of his land; 
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      (2)   That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right of the applicant; 

      (3)   That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare, or injurious to other property in the area; 

      (4)   That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the 
orderly development of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this 
chapter; and 

      (5)   That the proposal demonstrates water quality will be equal to or better than 
would have resulted had development proceeded without the variance. 

The applicant has addressed each of the statements in the attached letter.  

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: Chapter 150 of the Code of Ordinances. (Land 
Development Code) 
 

FUNDING: N/A 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve the final site plan and landscaping plan, with the 
variances as requested.  

SUPPORTING MATERIALS PROVIDED: YES 

• LETTER FROM CITY ENGINEER 
• LETTER FROM THE APPLICANT 
• SITE PLAN & LANDSCAPING PLAN 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/sunsetvalley/latest/sunsetvalley_tx/0-0-0-12431
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/sunsetvalley/latest/sunsetvalley_tx/0-0-0-12431


 

Freeland Turk Engineering Group, LLC  TBPELS FIRM F-21047 

160 Creekside Park Rd, Ste 200, Spring Branch, TX 78070 www.freelandturk.com 

 

December 1, 2021 

 

MEMO RE: Townbridge Variance Requests 

 

We have reviewed the variance requests presented for the Townbridge Development and have the following 

commentary. 

 

Variance 1 – Section 4.301 Impervious Cover 

  

We have reviewed this variance request and the plans that accompanied this request. We agree that this 

development will treat more impervious cover than is being created by this development, and to a non-

degradation standard. Ultimately, no development would be the most environmentally beneficial. However, 

considering this development is treating more impervious cover that it creates, it appears to provide a net 

benefit to the City of Sunset Valley. We have no objection to this variance request. 

 

Variance 2 – Section 10.201 Fire Lanes 

  

We have reviewed this variance request and the plans that accompanied this request. It appears this site meets 

the general requirements of the International Fire Code regarding the required fire lane access with the fire lane 

only at the front of the building. The International Fire Code is a widely adopted and acceptable design standard. 

We have no objection to this variance. 

 

Variance 3 – Section 10.108 Design Standards 

  

We have reviewed this variance request and the plans that accompanied this request. We agree that a 25’ drive 

aisle is an acceptable design standard and conforms with many other jurisdictional requirements. The narrower 

drive also reduces impervious cover. We have no objection to this variance. 

 

If you have any questions about these comments, please feel free to call me at (830) 377-4555. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

Gary Freeland, P.E., CFM 

Consultant City Engineer for the City of Sunset Valley 



November 23, 2021

Honorable Mayor Marc Bruner
Council Member Alfonso Carmona
Council Member Robert Johnson
Council Member Justin Litchfield
Council Member Wanda Reetz
Council Member Rudi Rosengarten
3205 Jones Road
Sunset Valley, Texas 78745

RE: 4800 W. U.S. 290 Highway 290

Dear Mayor and Council Members,

Our firm represents Townbridge Homes, LLC, owners of the above referenced property. On behalf 

of our client, we respectfully request three variances to the City of Sunset Valley Land 

Development Code.

Variance #1
Chapter 4: Watershed Development
Section 4.301 Impervious Cover
Specifically subsection (h)

This 2.104-acre property sought for and was subsequently approved for rezoning from SF, Single 

Family to NO, Neighborhood Office. There is currently a one lot Subdivision Application pending 

with the City of Sunset Valley as well as a Site Plan Application for 14,719 square feet of proposed 

office space to be constructed with associated parking, detention, water quality facilities and 

landscaping. The variance request is partially associated with ambiguity in the Land Development 

Code resulting in a request for an increase of impervious cover for the project.

Pursuant to Land Development Code Section 4.301(h), the site is limited to 18% impervious cover 

of the Uplands Zone, or 15,899 square feet. The request for the variance is to increase the 



allowable impervious cover to 20,835 square feet, or 23.59%. The difference is 4,936 square feet, 

or 5.59%.

Impervious cover is an important consideration in any development application and the 

appropriate water quality treatment plus stormwater control for the impervious cover is a justified 

regulatory requirement especially in sensitive watersheds and over aquifers. Pollution Prevention 

Measures and best managed practices are essential engineering and scientific tools to mitigate 

the impervious cover to the greatest extent practical. The proposed request to increase 

impervious cover on this office site will result in better water quality and detention of stormwater 

compared to strict compliance to the Land Development Code limitation of 18% impervious cover.

A) How did the project reach a point of an impervious cover variance –

1) Minimum parking requirements for the proposed office use is driving the request for 

additional impervious cover with more parking being required than what may be typically 

provided for an office use in the City of Sunset Valley. While all minimum parking 

requirements are based on gross floor area, Section 10.102(a)(2) Schedule for Off-street 

Parking Requirements states-

10.102(a)(2) For the purposes of this Section, requirements shall be based on gross 
floor area unless specific designations exists based on rooms, units, seat or 

person capacity, but shall not include enclosed or covered areas used for off-street 

parking and loading (emphasis added). 

The code defines Office use as –

A Room, studio, suite, or building or any part thereof in which a person transacts 
his business or carries on his stated occupation” (emphasis added).

These two code citations provide allowance for city interpretations for rooms within an 

office space (as is this proposed use) to be designated as areas that are where a person 

transacts business and where a person does not transact business. Our assertions are 

that business is not transacted in mechanical rooms, stairways, elevators, bathrooms, 

circulation areas, and storage areas. If there was recognition that all the aforementioned 

rooms within the building designated as such, these rooms are not where business is 

transacted, then the impervious cover variance would not be required. There is recognition 



by city staff for 1,479 square feet of Service Space that can be deducted from the gross 

building area resulting in a minimum parking requirement based on 13,225 square feet of 

office space where business is transacted equating to a minimum parking requirement of 

44 spaces for the office use. By our calculations, removing all the aforementioned rooms 

designated as areas where business is not transacted would result in a parking 

requirement of 35 parking spaces. With the impervious cover variance approved for the 

additional required parking, the outcome of additional parking beyond what is actually 

needed will likely resulting in parking spaces that remain largely unused. None the less, 

we are requesting the variance for additional impervious cover to address parking 

requirements beyond what is needed for the office use.

2) Overhangs (Eaves) – The building is planned with extensive overhangs at 6 feet – 8 feet 

in distance from the building face. These overhangs are 30 feet above the ground plane 

and total to 2,655 square feet that is considered as impervious cover, though rainfall can 

clearly hit the ground in the areas of the overhangs. The overhangs are critical shade 

elements necessary to reduce solar heat gain onto the building façade, while providing 

architectural appealing elements to the design and also to provide for better waterproofing 

protection of the building compared to a roof condition without an overhang.

B) Provisions allowed by City staff to assist in the impervious cover conditions –

City staff has provided the following in relation to how certain elements are to be 

addressed with the site plan –

1) At the rear of the site is a City Wastewater Lift Station at the northwest corner of the site 

that is served with a paved access drive from Stearns Lane along the north property line. 

The drive and the lift station total to 1,667 square feet and are within public easements. 

City staff is allowing for this existing paved area to not count as impervious cover, though 

it is actually impervious cover.

2) The proposed site plan for the office development is placing a rainwater harvesting water 

tank to capture the roof runoff. City staff is allowing for up to 350 square feet of impervious 

cover to be credited for this tank that sits on the ground.



C) Where does this put the overall project? –

1) The project must seek a variance to either reduce the minimum parking required or 

increase the allowable impervious cover.

2) The impervious cover modification sought herein is for 20,835 square feet, or 23.59%. The 

difference is 4,936 square feet, or 5.59%.

3) All of the proposed impervious cover will be treated to the non-degradation water quality 

standards of the Code and will not result in any harm to the area.

D) Proposed mitigation plans for the increase in impervious cover –

1) Stearns Lane is an older street not connected to a central storm sewer system and not 

developed with detention or water quality facilities. Approximately 3,281 square feet of the 

existing pavement of Stearns Lane and associated drainage area enters the proposed 

office site and was originally being bypassed around the US 290 drainage infrastructure 

where it then drained directly to Barton Creek. The proposed office plans have been 

revised to capture this currently untreated stormwater from Stearns Lane in the water 

quality system to then re-irrigate that on the office site to achieve non-degradation water 

quality treatment. This eliminates pollution originating from 3,281 square feet of 

impervious cover of currently untreated run-off that has occurred for decades over this 

area of the Edward’s Aquifer.

2) The existing public impervious cover associated with the lift station and paved drive 

mentioned above in (B)(1) at 1,667 square feet will also be directed to the water quality 

system on the proposed office site and treated to non-degradation standards for water 

quality.

3) These two mitigation items total to 4,948 square feet of existing impervious cover that 

would otherwise never be treated for water quality purposes. Capturing this existing 

impervious cover and treating this through the stringent non-degradation standards of the 

Code will improve water quality overall for the aquifer. For an area comparison, the request 

is to increase the impervious cover for the proposed office site by 4,936 square feet which 

is 12 square feet less than the additional areas of existing impervious cover proposed for 

water quality treatment.



With this, we respectfully request deliberative consideration and positive approval to allow for an 

increase in impervious cover to 22.74% for the proposed office site. We believe the mitigation 

efforts to treat stormwater runoff that would otherwise never be treated is essentially the same as 

providing for mitigation land elsewhere to preserve that from development as an effort to offset 

the requested increase in impervious cover. 

With this request we ask the City Council to recognize the following findings:

1) That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that 

the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable and economic use of his land –

The request is unique to this property due to the elimination of access to Stearns Lane, 

the requirement for joint access with the abutting property to the west with TxDOT 

mandating the joint access driveway, requirement for a pad mounted transformer versus 

a pole mounted transformer, and the greater setbacks on the property.

2) That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant –

Reasonable use for the development of the site with respectful mitigations to offset any 

potentially perceived impact. The request for increased impervious cover will only be 

positive overall and not be impactful due to increased water quality in the area, non-

degradation standards of the additional impervious cover, and better visual appearance.

3) That granting the variance will not be determinantal to the public health, safety, or welfare, 

or injurious to other property in the area –

Improving water quality for the area by treating existing untreated impervious cover will 

have a positive impact and not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or 

be injurious to other property in the area.

4) That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly 

development of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter –

As no other private or public properties are directly downstream from the proposed office 

site, no property is affected.

5) That the proposal demonstrates water quality will be equal to or better than would have 

resulted had development proceeded without the variance –



All of the proposed impervious cover located on the office site will be treated to non-

degradation standards for water quality. In addition, 4,948 square feet of existing, 

untreated impervious cover run-off will be captured and meet the non-degradation 

standards for water quality. Therefore, overall water quality will be far better than the 

existing conditions if the variance were not granted.

Variance #2 
Chapter 10: Parking and Fire Lanes
Section 10.201 Fire Lanes – Basic Regulations
Specifically subsection (a)

This section of the Code requires a Fire Lane in any off-street parking facility with 5 spaces or 

more. The practical approach to this provision is laid out in Section 10.200 Purpose which is to 

ensure that perpetual and adequate fire access is provided to commercial, office, multifamily, and 

other high density use facilities by fire-fighting and other emergency vehicles.

The proposed site plan entails the placement of the office building to be pushed towards the front 

setback line and to efficiently layout the other accessory uses of the site to accommodate the use. 

The design proposes to have the single driveway from the single point of access, being from US 

290, serve the entire parking facility with parking placed under the building and beyond the 

building on the north. Under strict application of the Code, as written, the fire lane striping is 

required in the drive aisle under the building and into the extents of the parking located north of 

the building. 

It is impractical, and not safe, to assume a fire truck will enter the site from US 290, drive under 

the building and then out the north side of the building. Past conversations with various Municipal 

Fire Departments in central Texas has yielded that the Fire Departments do not desire to drive 

under a burning building. Enforcing the Code to require Fire Lane striping on the entire drive aisle 

of the parking facility would promote this scenario. The extents of a Fire Lane should dictate only 

where it is safe for a Fire Truck to drive and where there is not any Fire Lane striping then the fire 

truck should not proceed in that area.

However, it is paramount to always meet the fire code requirements for access and appropriate 

distances associated with their ability to fight a fire on the building or provide for other emergency 

services. A fire truck can reach a certain point into or near a building, and from there the hose lay 



rules with specific distance maximums determines the ultimate ability of full access to the building 

by the Fire department. 

The proposed office building is to be sprinkled to aid in fire suppression of the building in the event 

of a fire. There is adequate vehicular access into the site by a fire truck or within the right-of-way 

of public streets to then lay hose in compliance to Fire Department standards to meet the 

requirements for access to the building in case of a fire. The striping of a fire lane under the 

building and in the parking facility on the north side of the building is not needed as adequate 

access is provided elsewhere.

With this, we respectfully request deliberative consideration and positive approval of this variance 

to recognize that adequate fire access is provided and meets the Purpose intent of the Code while 

also providing for greater safety and protections of the Fire Department in not promoting a fire 

truck to enter a striped Fire Lane under the building and into the parking facility on the north side 

of the building. 

Variance #2 
Chapter 10: Parking and Fire Lanes
Section 10.108 Design Standards
Specifically subsection (c) Table 3:

This section of the Code requires dimensional standards for a parking facility within Table 3. The 

proposed development includes 9’ wide parking spaces laid out at 90° (perpendicular) to the drive 

aisle to accommodate all passenger vehicular movements typical of a dead-end parking facility. 

Strict application has dimensional standards of the parking module within the parking facility as 

follows with the Width of Aisle at 26’ highlighted for which the variance is requested:

From Table 3

Angle of 
Parking 

(Degrees)
Width of 

Stall

Depth of 
Stall 90° 
to Aisle

Width of 
Aisle

Width of 
Stall 

Parallel to 
Aisle

Module 
Width

90 9.0 18.5 26.0 9.0 63

The width of the aisle must maintain an acceptable area for maneuvering of the passenger vehicle 

to both enter the parking space and also to back-out of the parking space. The design of vehicles 



has changed over the years with tighter turning radii and do not need wider aisles from standards 

based on 1980’s data. As such, 26’ is not necessary for this maneuvering aisle area. Further, the 

majority of vehicles average 15’ in length, and larger cars, smaller trucks and large SUV’s are 

less than 17’ average in length. By comparison, large trucks average 18.4’ in length. The 

standards of table 3 require a full parking module width of 63’ overall to accommodate two rows 

of head-in parking at 18’5 deep stalls and a 26’ wide aisle. With the proposed variance to allow 

for a 25’ wide aisle and with the excess stall depth maintained at 18.5’, the overall width of the 

parking module is 62’. This is 1’ difference to the standards and will not cause disruption to the 

parking capabilities of the vehicles that will use the parking facility.

With this, we respectfully request deliberative consideration and positive approval of this variance 

to recognize that an aisle width of 25’ is adequate for maneuvering of passenger vehicles is 

provided in the parking facilities and meets the intent of the Code ensuring functionally adequate 

parking and ensuring the usefulness of parking facilities in general. 

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A. Ron Thrower
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CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JANUARY 4, 2022 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM #10  
STAFF PREPARER/CONTACT INFORMATION: Sylvia Carrillo, City Administrator 
  scarrillo@sunsetvalley.org   
 
 
COUNCIL SPONSOR: Mayor Bruner, mbruner@sunsetvalley.org     
       
 
SUBJECT: LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE - VARIANCE REQUEST 
 

DESCRIPTION: Consider and act on the following variance requests from Townbridge, 
LLC. (Mayor Bruner/Administration) 

 
A. Chapter 150.332(H), previously Chapter 4.301 Impervious Cover subsection (h) 
 
B. Chapter 150.606(A), previously Chapter 10.201 Basic Regulations subsection (a) 

requires a fire lane in off-street parking with more than five parking spaces 
 
C. Chapter 150.593(C), Table 3, previously Chapter 10.108 Design Standard subsection 

(c), Table 3 requires a drive aisle 26 feet in width with 90-degree parking stalls 
that are 9 feet wide and 18.5 feet deep 

 
Alternative Landscape Compliance 
D. Chapter 150.689(B), previously Chapter 13.700 Variance and Alternative Landscape 

Compliance subsection (b) allows for Alternative Landscape Compliance for the 
parking area 

 
BACKGROUND: In July 2020, the Sunset Valley City Council approved a change in 
Zoning for 4800 West Highway 290 from a SF Single Family Residential designation to 
an NO, Neighborhood Office designation.  Prior to that rezoning, Townbridge and it’s 
representatives met with the surrounding neighbors and worked to create a site plan 
that would work best for the location and the neighborhood. This included a large area 
for neighborhood use and trails, as well as additional dedication to the City for lift 
station access.  

The City approved the Plat on December 7, 2021. 

The next step in the development sequence is construction. However, before 
construction can commence, the City must approve the site plan. The proposed site 
plan requires multiple variances to create a permittable project. The proposed 
variances include: 

mailto:scarrillo@sunsetvalley.org
mailto:mbruner@sunsetvalley.org
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A. Chapter 150.332(H), previously Chapter 4.301 Impervious Cover subsection (h). 
Owner is requesting a variance to impervious cover limits from 18% to 
23.59%.  
This is due to a gross floor area versus net floor area contradiction in the 
code. Staff attempted to work thru the gross versus net floor area 
discussion with Planning and Environmental, as well as Zoning 
Commission, however, the consensus was to continue to use gross floor 
area in calculating the occupant load of the building, which then leads to 
calculating parking. In staff’s opinion, areas such as hallways, HVAC 
closets, etc. should not be counted in the occupant load as those are areas 
that are not customarily occupied full time during the day to day as 
business is conducted. 

 
B. Chapter 150.606(A), previously Chapter 10.201 Basic Regulations subsection (a) 

requires a fire lane in off-street parking with more than five parking spaces. 
Owner is requesting a variance to not include a fire lane in the parking 
area behind the building as the only access to that parking area is through 
the building.  
Discussions and negotiations with the neighborhood included a large park 
area to be used at the rear of the property, which led to an elevated office 
building. Parking is situated under and behind the building. The fire lane 
access would need to be situated under the building, making it unfeasible. 
The applicant’s proposal meets Fire Code standards.  

 
 
C. Chapter 150.593(C), Table 3, previously Chapter 10.108 Design Standard 

subsection (c), Table 3 requires a drive aisle 26 feet in width with 90-degree 
parking stalls that are 9 feet wide and 18.5 feet deep. Owner is requesting a 
drive aisle width of 25’.  
Again, the requirement of additional parking due to gross versus net floor 
area has resulted in a reconfiguration of the parking area. For comparison, 
City streets are less than 25’ in some sections.  

 

Alternative Landscape Compliance 

D. Chapter 150.689(B), previously Chapter 13.700 Variance and Alternative 
Landscape Compliance subsection (b) allows for Alternative Landscape 
Compliance for the parking area. Owner is requesting alternative 
compliance and is demonstrating an equal or better condition based on 
scoring as allowed in the LDC. 

 

Before the Council can approve any variance requests, the Applicant must meet 5 basic 
requirements: 

 That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such 
that the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant 
of the reasonable and economic use of his land; 
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      (2)   That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right of the applicant; 

      (3)   That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare, or injurious to other property in the area; 

      (4)   That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the 
orderly development of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this 
chapter; and 

      (5)   That the proposal demonstrates water quality will be equal to or better than 
would have resulted had development proceeded without the variance. 

The applicant has addressed each of the statements in the attached letter.  

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: Chapter 150 of the Code of Ordinances. (Land 
Development Code) 
 

FUNDING: N/A 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve the variances as requested.  

SUPPORTING MATERIALS PROVIDED: YES 

• LETTER FROM CITY ENGINEER 
• LETTER FROM THE APPLICANT 
• SITE PLAN & LANDSCAPING PLAN 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/sunsetvalley/latest/sunsetvalley_tx/0-0-0-12431
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/sunsetvalley/latest/sunsetvalley_tx/0-0-0-12431


 

Freeland Turk Engineering Group, LLC  TBPELS FIRM F-21047 

160 Creekside Park Rd, Ste 200, Spring Branch, TX 78070 www.freelandturk.com 

 

December 1, 2021 

 

MEMO RE: Townbridge Variance Requests 

 

We have reviewed the variance requests presented for the Townbridge Development and have the following 

commentary. 

 

Variance 1 – Section 4.301 Impervious Cover 

  

We have reviewed this variance request and the plans that accompanied this request. We agree that this 

development will treat more impervious cover than is being created by this development, and to a non-

degradation standard. Ultimately, no development would be the most environmentally beneficial. However, 

considering this development is treating more impervious cover that it creates, it appears to provide a net 

benefit to the City of Sunset Valley. We have no objection to this variance request. 

 

Variance 2 – Section 10.201 Fire Lanes 

  

We have reviewed this variance request and the plans that accompanied this request. It appears this site meets 

the general requirements of the International Fire Code regarding the required fire lane access with the fire lane 

only at the front of the building. The International Fire Code is a widely adopted and acceptable design standard. 

We have no objection to this variance. 

 

Variance 3 – Section 10.108 Design Standards 

  

We have reviewed this variance request and the plans that accompanied this request. We agree that a 25’ drive 

aisle is an acceptable design standard and conforms with many other jurisdictional requirements. The narrower 

drive also reduces impervious cover. We have no objection to this variance. 

 

If you have any questions about these comments, please feel free to call me at (830) 377-4555. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

Gary Freeland, P.E., CFM 

Consultant City Engineer for the City of Sunset Valley 



November 23, 2021

Honorable Mayor Marc Bruner
Council Member Alfonso Carmona
Council Member Robert Johnson
Council Member Justin Litchfield
Council Member Wanda Reetz
Council Member Rudi Rosengarten
3205 Jones Road
Sunset Valley, Texas 78745

RE: 4800 W. U.S. 290 Highway 290

Dear Mayor and Council Members,

Our firm represents Townbridge Homes, LLC, owners of the above referenced property. On behalf 

of our client, we respectfully request three variances to the City of Sunset Valley Land 

Development Code.

Variance #1
Chapter 4: Watershed Development
Section 4.301 Impervious Cover
Specifically subsection (h)

This 2.104-acre property sought for and was subsequently approved for rezoning from SF, Single 

Family to NO, Neighborhood Office. There is currently a one lot Subdivision Application pending 

with the City of Sunset Valley as well as a Site Plan Application for 14,719 square feet of proposed 

office space to be constructed with associated parking, detention, water quality facilities and 

landscaping. The variance request is partially associated with ambiguity in the Land Development 

Code resulting in a request for an increase of impervious cover for the project.

Pursuant to Land Development Code Section 4.301(h), the site is limited to 18% impervious cover 

of the Uplands Zone, or 15,899 square feet. The request for the variance is to increase the 



allowable impervious cover to 20,835 square feet, or 23.59%. The difference is 4,936 square feet, 

or 5.59%.

Impervious cover is an important consideration in any development application and the 

appropriate water quality treatment plus stormwater control for the impervious cover is a justified 

regulatory requirement especially in sensitive watersheds and over aquifers. Pollution Prevention 

Measures and best managed practices are essential engineering and scientific tools to mitigate 

the impervious cover to the greatest extent practical. The proposed request to increase 

impervious cover on this office site will result in better water quality and detention of stormwater 

compared to strict compliance to the Land Development Code limitation of 18% impervious cover.

A) How did the project reach a point of an impervious cover variance –

1) Minimum parking requirements for the proposed office use is driving the request for 

additional impervious cover with more parking being required than what may be typically 

provided for an office use in the City of Sunset Valley. While all minimum parking 

requirements are based on gross floor area, Section 10.102(a)(2) Schedule for Off-street 

Parking Requirements states-

10.102(a)(2) For the purposes of this Section, requirements shall be based on gross 
floor area unless specific designations exists based on rooms, units, seat or 

person capacity, but shall not include enclosed or covered areas used for off-street 

parking and loading (emphasis added). 

The code defines Office use as –

A Room, studio, suite, or building or any part thereof in which a person transacts 
his business or carries on his stated occupation” (emphasis added).

These two code citations provide allowance for city interpretations for rooms within an 

office space (as is this proposed use) to be designated as areas that are where a person 

transacts business and where a person does not transact business. Our assertions are 

that business is not transacted in mechanical rooms, stairways, elevators, bathrooms, 

circulation areas, and storage areas. If there was recognition that all the aforementioned 

rooms within the building designated as such, these rooms are not where business is 

transacted, then the impervious cover variance would not be required. There is recognition 



by city staff for 1,479 square feet of Service Space that can be deducted from the gross 

building area resulting in a minimum parking requirement based on 13,225 square feet of 

office space where business is transacted equating to a minimum parking requirement of 

44 spaces for the office use. By our calculations, removing all the aforementioned rooms 

designated as areas where business is not transacted would result in a parking 

requirement of 35 parking spaces. With the impervious cover variance approved for the 

additional required parking, the outcome of additional parking beyond what is actually 

needed will likely resulting in parking spaces that remain largely unused. None the less, 

we are requesting the variance for additional impervious cover to address parking 

requirements beyond what is needed for the office use.

2) Overhangs (Eaves) – The building is planned with extensive overhangs at 6 feet – 8 feet 

in distance from the building face. These overhangs are 30 feet above the ground plane 

and total to 2,655 square feet that is considered as impervious cover, though rainfall can 

clearly hit the ground in the areas of the overhangs. The overhangs are critical shade 

elements necessary to reduce solar heat gain onto the building façade, while providing 

architectural appealing elements to the design and also to provide for better waterproofing 

protection of the building compared to a roof condition without an overhang.

B) Provisions allowed by City staff to assist in the impervious cover conditions –

City staff has provided the following in relation to how certain elements are to be 

addressed with the site plan –

1) At the rear of the site is a City Wastewater Lift Station at the northwest corner of the site 

that is served with a paved access drive from Stearns Lane along the north property line. 

The drive and the lift station total to 1,667 square feet and are within public easements. 

City staff is allowing for this existing paved area to not count as impervious cover, though 

it is actually impervious cover.

2) The proposed site plan for the office development is placing a rainwater harvesting water 

tank to capture the roof runoff. City staff is allowing for up to 350 square feet of impervious 

cover to be credited for this tank that sits on the ground.



C) Where does this put the overall project? –

1) The project must seek a variance to either reduce the minimum parking required or 

increase the allowable impervious cover.

2) The impervious cover modification sought herein is for 20,835 square feet, or 23.59%. The 

difference is 4,936 square feet, or 5.59%.

3) All of the proposed impervious cover will be treated to the non-degradation water quality 

standards of the Code and will not result in any harm to the area.

D) Proposed mitigation plans for the increase in impervious cover –

1) Stearns Lane is an older street not connected to a central storm sewer system and not 

developed with detention or water quality facilities. Approximately 3,281 square feet of the 

existing pavement of Stearns Lane and associated drainage area enters the proposed 

office site and was originally being bypassed around the US 290 drainage infrastructure 

where it then drained directly to Barton Creek. The proposed office plans have been 

revised to capture this currently untreated stormwater from Stearns Lane in the water 

quality system to then re-irrigate that on the office site to achieve non-degradation water 

quality treatment. This eliminates pollution originating from 3,281 square feet of 

impervious cover of currently untreated run-off that has occurred for decades over this 

area of the Edward’s Aquifer.

2) The existing public impervious cover associated with the lift station and paved drive 

mentioned above in (B)(1) at 1,667 square feet will also be directed to the water quality 

system on the proposed office site and treated to non-degradation standards for water 

quality.

3) These two mitigation items total to 4,948 square feet of existing impervious cover that 

would otherwise never be treated for water quality purposes. Capturing this existing 

impervious cover and treating this through the stringent non-degradation standards of the 

Code will improve water quality overall for the aquifer. For an area comparison, the request 

is to increase the impervious cover for the proposed office site by 4,936 square feet which 

is 12 square feet less than the additional areas of existing impervious cover proposed for 

water quality treatment.



With this, we respectfully request deliberative consideration and positive approval to allow for an 

increase in impervious cover to 22.74% for the proposed office site. We believe the mitigation 

efforts to treat stormwater runoff that would otherwise never be treated is essentially the same as 

providing for mitigation land elsewhere to preserve that from development as an effort to offset 

the requested increase in impervious cover. 

With this request we ask the City Council to recognize the following findings:

1) That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that 

the strict application of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of the 

reasonable and economic use of his land –

The request is unique to this property due to the elimination of access to Stearns Lane, 

the requirement for joint access with the abutting property to the west with TxDOT 

mandating the joint access driveway, requirement for a pad mounted transformer versus 

a pole mounted transformer, and the greater setbacks on the property.

2) That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant –

Reasonable use for the development of the site with respectful mitigations to offset any 

potentially perceived impact. The request for increased impervious cover will only be 

positive overall and not be impactful due to increased water quality in the area, non-

degradation standards of the additional impervious cover, and better visual appearance.

3) That granting the variance will not be determinantal to the public health, safety, or welfare, 

or injurious to other property in the area –

Improving water quality for the area by treating existing untreated impervious cover will 

have a positive impact and not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare, or 

be injurious to other property in the area.

4) That the granting of the variance will not have the effect of preventing the orderly 

development of other land in the area in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter –

As no other private or public properties are directly downstream from the proposed office 

site, no property is affected.

5) That the proposal demonstrates water quality will be equal to or better than would have 

resulted had development proceeded without the variance –



All of the proposed impervious cover located on the office site will be treated to non-

degradation standards for water quality. In addition, 4,948 square feet of existing, 

untreated impervious cover run-off will be captured and meet the non-degradation 

standards for water quality. Therefore, overall water quality will be far better than the 

existing conditions if the variance were not granted.

Variance #2 
Chapter 10: Parking and Fire Lanes
Section 10.201 Fire Lanes – Basic Regulations
Specifically subsection (a)

This section of the Code requires a Fire Lane in any off-street parking facility with 5 spaces or 

more. The practical approach to this provision is laid out in Section 10.200 Purpose which is to 

ensure that perpetual and adequate fire access is provided to commercial, office, multifamily, and 

other high density use facilities by fire-fighting and other emergency vehicles.

The proposed site plan entails the placement of the office building to be pushed towards the front 

setback line and to efficiently layout the other accessory uses of the site to accommodate the use. 

The design proposes to have the single driveway from the single point of access, being from US 

290, serve the entire parking facility with parking placed under the building and beyond the 

building on the north. Under strict application of the Code, as written, the fire lane striping is 

required in the drive aisle under the building and into the extents of the parking located north of 

the building. 

It is impractical, and not safe, to assume a fire truck will enter the site from US 290, drive under 

the building and then out the north side of the building. Past conversations with various Municipal 

Fire Departments in central Texas has yielded that the Fire Departments do not desire to drive 

under a burning building. Enforcing the Code to require Fire Lane striping on the entire drive aisle 

of the parking facility would promote this scenario. The extents of a Fire Lane should dictate only 

where it is safe for a Fire Truck to drive and where there is not any Fire Lane striping then the fire 

truck should not proceed in that area.

However, it is paramount to always meet the fire code requirements for access and appropriate 

distances associated with their ability to fight a fire on the building or provide for other emergency 

services. A fire truck can reach a certain point into or near a building, and from there the hose lay 



rules with specific distance maximums determines the ultimate ability of full access to the building 

by the Fire department. 

The proposed office building is to be sprinkled to aid in fire suppression of the building in the event 

of a fire. There is adequate vehicular access into the site by a fire truck or within the right-of-way 

of public streets to then lay hose in compliance to Fire Department standards to meet the 

requirements for access to the building in case of a fire. The striping of a fire lane under the 

building and in the parking facility on the north side of the building is not needed as adequate 

access is provided elsewhere.

With this, we respectfully request deliberative consideration and positive approval of this variance 

to recognize that adequate fire access is provided and meets the Purpose intent of the Code while 

also providing for greater safety and protections of the Fire Department in not promoting a fire 

truck to enter a striped Fire Lane under the building and into the parking facility on the north side 

of the building. 

Variance #2 
Chapter 10: Parking and Fire Lanes
Section 10.108 Design Standards
Specifically subsection (c) Table 3:

This section of the Code requires dimensional standards for a parking facility within Table 3. The 

proposed development includes 9’ wide parking spaces laid out at 90° (perpendicular) to the drive 

aisle to accommodate all passenger vehicular movements typical of a dead-end parking facility. 

Strict application has dimensional standards of the parking module within the parking facility as 

follows with the Width of Aisle at 26’ highlighted for which the variance is requested:

From Table 3

Angle of 
Parking 

(Degrees)
Width of 

Stall

Depth of 
Stall 90° 
to Aisle

Width of 
Aisle

Width of 
Stall 

Parallel to 
Aisle

Module 
Width

90 9.0 18.5 26.0 9.0 63

The width of the aisle must maintain an acceptable area for maneuvering of the passenger vehicle 

to both enter the parking space and also to back-out of the parking space. The design of vehicles 



has changed over the years with tighter turning radii and do not need wider aisles from standards 

based on 1980’s data. As such, 26’ is not necessary for this maneuvering aisle area. Further, the 

majority of vehicles average 15’ in length, and larger cars, smaller trucks and large SUV’s are 

less than 17’ average in length. By comparison, large trucks average 18.4’ in length. The 

standards of table 3 require a full parking module width of 63’ overall to accommodate two rows 

of head-in parking at 18’5 deep stalls and a 26’ wide aisle. With the proposed variance to allow 

for a 25’ wide aisle and with the excess stall depth maintained at 18.5’, the overall width of the 

parking module is 62’. This is 1’ difference to the standards and will not cause disruption to the 

parking capabilities of the vehicles that will use the parking facility.

With this, we respectfully request deliberative consideration and positive approval of this variance 

to recognize that an aisle width of 25’ is adequate for maneuvering of passenger vehicles is 

provided in the parking facilities and meets the intent of the Code ensuring functionally adequate 

parking and ensuring the usefulness of parking facilities in general. 

Please let us know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A. Ron Thrower
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CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATE: JANUARY 4, 2022 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM #11  
STAFF PREPARER/CONTACT INFORMATION: Sylvia Carrillo, City Administrator 
  scarrillo@sunsetvalley.org  
 
 
COUNCIL SPONSOR: Rob Johnson rjohnson@sunsetvalley.org / Administration   
        
  
SUBJECT: GRANTS – ARTS COMMISSION 
 

DESCRIPTION: Consider authorization to apply for Performance Support grant 
funds from the Texas Commission on the Arts to support hiring of musicians for 
ArtFest 2022 and authorize the Mayor to execute contracts for ArtFest 2022.  
 
BACKGROUND: ArtFest 2022, organized by the Sunset Valley Arts Commission, will 
be held on Saturday, April 30, 2022, on the Toney Burger Center Parking lot.  For 
the past several years, the City has leveraged local funding with a state grant. This 
item is to request authorization for city staff to submit the on-line grant 
application for this purpose and allow post grant award contract execution to the 
Mayor.  

The grant, Art Performance Support Program, is funded through the Texas 
Commission on the Arts (TCA). This program assists schools, units of government, 
libraries and non-profit organizations by funding a portion of performance fees 
for acts on an approved list. Applicants may receive up to 50% of the cost of the 
performance. The Commission bases the potential awards on a sliding scale that 
generally funds acts with lower fees at the full dollar for dollar rate. The maximum 
allowable grant is $8,000. The on-line application for this grant is due February 1, 
2022. The City has been awarded this grant in 2018, 2019, and 2020. 

This year, if approved, the City will request the maximum grant assistance, or 
$8,000, however, the Commission has not committed to artist selection at this 
time. Since not all artists are eligible to receive grant funding, depending on the 
artist selection, only a portion of the grant may be used. Any unused funds are 
returned and repurposed by the TCA in the May grant award. The City may only 
apply for assistance for performers that are registered on the Texas Touring 
Roster.  For more information, see grant info here.  

mailto:scarrillo@sunsetvalley.org
mailto:rjohnson@sunsetvalley.org
https://www.arts.texas.gov/ow/tcagrant/TXArtsPlan/CC6.htm
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There is a 1:1 match requirement for this grant. The matching portion is derived 
from the Art Fest budget for the 2022 event.  

 
APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: City of Sunset Valley Financial Policies 

FUNDING: No funding is required for this agenda item, but grant money 
obtained from the TCA could offset the costs associated with ArtFest 
production.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve  

SUPPORTING MATERIALS PROVIDED: YES 

• TCA INFORMATION VIA HYPERLINK 

https://www.arts.texas.gov/ow/tcagrant/TXArtsPlan/CC6.htm

	Council Agenda 01.04.2022 final no hyperlinks
	03 - 01-04-2022 - Staff and CIP Reports
	3.1 Admin report
	3.2 PW staff report
	3.3 Copy of CIP projects 2022 final
	CIP discussion Nov 17 21

	3.4 12-23-21 LOT and ST CIP Status Report (1)
	PROJECT SUMMARY – LONE OAK TRAIL AND SUNSET TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS - 
	REPORT DATE 12.23.2021
	PROJECT NAME: LONE OAK TRAIL AND SUNSET TRAIL IMPROVEMENTS
	PREPARED BY: C. MEREDITH

	STATUS SUMMARY: THE PROJECT HAS RECEIVED THE INITIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED ON 10.22.21. 
	TASK
	% DONE
	 TO
	DRIVER
	NOTES

	BUDGET OVERVIEW
	CATEGORY
	BUDGETED
	% OF TOTAL
	ON TRACK?
	NOTES

	RISK AND ISSUE HISTORY
	ISSUE
	ASSIGNED TO
	DATE

	CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

	3.5 CIP status report - Valley Creek Trail - 12-23-21
	PROJECT SUMMARY – VALLEY CREEK TRAIL PROJECT - 
	REPORT DATE 12.23.2021
	PROJECT NAME: VALLEY CREEK TRAIL
	PREPARED BY: C.MEREDITH

	STATUS SUMMARY: THE PROJECT HAS RECEIVED THE INITIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED ON 10.21.21.
	TASK
	% DONE
	DUE DATE
	DRIVER
	NOTES

	BUDGET OVERVIEW
	CATEGORY
	BUDGETED
	% OF TOTAL SPENT
	ON TRACK?
	NOTES

	RISK AND ISSUE HISTORY
	ISSUE
	ASSIGNED TO
	DATE

	CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

	3.6 CIP status report -Lovegrass WQP Repair - 12-23-21
	PROJECT SUMMARY – LOVEGRASS WATER QUALITY POND REPAIR - 
	REPORT DATE 12.23.2021
	PROJECT NAME: LOVEGRASS WATER QUALITY POND REPAIR
	PREPARED BY:  C.MEREDITH

	STATUS SUMMARY: THE PROJECT HAS RECEIVED THE INITIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED ON 10.21.21.
	TASK
	% DONE
	DUE DATE
	DRIVER
	NOTES

	BUDGET OVERVIEW
	CATEGORY
	BUDGETED
	% OF TOTAL SPENT
	ON TRACK?
	NOTES

	RISK AND ISSUE HISTORY
	ISSUE
	ASSIGNED TO
	DATE

	CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

	3.7 PSR - Stearns Lift Station - Task Order No 4 - December 2021
	3.8 Public Safety Report

	05 - 01-04-2022 - Minutes 12-07-2021
	5.0 COVER Minutes 12.07.21
	5.1 Council Minutes 12.07.2021 draft

	06 - 01-04-2022 - Committee Appointments
	6.0 COVER Committee Appointments
	6.1 Committee Applicants FY22 revised
	Sheet1


	07 - 01-04-2022 - Council Retreat
	08 - 01-04-2022 - FY21 Budget Adjustment
	8.0 COVER Budget Adjustment revised
	8.1 Budget Adjustment- Final
	Sheet1

	8.2 Budget Adjustment Totals Across Depts
	Sheet3

	8.3 FY21 Subsidy Amendment
	Sheet1

	8.4 Budget Sweep
	Sheet1

	8.5 FY21 Budget Amendment #2 Ordinance

	09 - 01-04-2022 - Google Fiber
	9.0 Google Fiber COVER
	9.1 LGV09 Sunset Valley UG Permit CDs (Submitted for Final SSV APRV) CTN-GFT_MT_PKG_1667(LGV09)_20_025385_S&S_20200813

	10 - 01-04-2022 - Townbridge Site Plan and Variances
	10.0 Townbridge office variance cover revised
	10.1 2021-12-01 Townbridge Variance Memo
	10.2 21-1123 Stearns Variance ltr
	10.3 Townbridge site plan
	08 U2c
	Sheets and Views
	Site



	10.4 Townbridge landscape plan

	10 - 01-04-2022 - Townbridge Variances
	10.0 Townbridge office variance cover
	10.1 2021-12-01 Townbridge Variance Memo
	10.2 21-1123 Stearns Variance ltr
	10.3 Townbridge site plan
	08 U2c
	Sheets and Views
	Site



	10.4 Townbridge landscape plan

	11 - 01-04-2022 - TCA Grants

